
Exhibit #

Docket #(s): W ~§\2ti85F\- IT! 49507

P4,3\-55

\Q*€>20( ?>>l4~ (T) 0 8 0 9

\>>-0206514-07»03 I )

Transcript Exhibit(s)

Ill I

I III I I
0000083329

Arizona Corporation CommissIon

DOCKETED

Doc:KE1Eunv , *

lm K

MAR 27 2008

nm=1 d LZ HW! 8082

U:1N:!'C).-38
en u.. m 4.



C}n£~z43:1r 3

948849 so pm

3*§@n¥; §};l5!;3]*»;»

>

9 l w i w é a

.

um Wilt
4*li§3WR $1 534

i,»£Q2=1;§-8f£;§f38§I

8 1984 8£8€%.
83 iffy

§'§#.?.Us}

9m"t3»»"8-,. 55»~§£343§§I3?"

TM. @5342 t:~t¢:8i»<11>¢ ai'x>w
zcspaay : M et 84

34? £898

?

psi¢s=.~w§§<.m 38 ask

d&83E=¢*e

8

498 ma

fig L3i?j!§1 48i:3* :so fr;

9:i8344

Mzficr 344;-"

4. : indie: Willi was 8:88196 -=:uppJ=.=

"Nana 81983 welts ww1248481 rant

».*v:.-e*isfv my im*amla§4m 13211 we is m ess

time- nu Exzgh zs1.se:zds: 141448 ibwr »4»a4:t W
nfssvinae ell* Jal:u:,aw : a m

:!user~Jr:: site: visit

r;'1:s;za§8

Wait 'i"1§;s 13 Qarrxwa

Lwauicvsu
g.
1 6a¢4e.irT*4z4f 'l:5li3iYl134EL3$'!£§ii'3=

ET £339

3i8':*:~E3¥£ t 8I4}8'il3=€¢»2'L"3 5~Ts§3»'.?ag4 I
.4'_»,l*

$9 600

83§=8 e
Liz §l*'8*i9

83422

319 M1;§ €;2Ts§£»ff:;!l: Lil~£

t¥4:!=lm4st.ea* w:14@
..

» ~\'</1~.

£188}48

?'¢§t8f3I8 &@my

g MM 8 Lcsnxiia (5448

w w v...~wv» vv

* C o s t  E s t i m a t e s  o b t a i n e d  f r o m  P r e s c o t t  P u m p  w h i c h  a s s i s t e d

i n  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  t h e  w e l l ,  w e l l  p u m p  a n d  s t o r a g e  t a n k

ea;

0.0

.4



Ein-\lalT

MEMORANDUM RECEIVED

2801 NOV -q p l2= 28
Docket Control

Ernest Johnson
Director
Utilities Division

AZ CORP COMMISSION
DOCKET CONTROL

November 9. 2007

STAPF REPORT FOR YAVAPAI MOBILE HOME ESTATES (DOCKET NOS
W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A_07_0309 & W-02065A-07-0311)

Attached is t he Sta f f Report for Yavapai Mobile Home Estates (Wilhoit Water Company)
appl ica t ions  for a  permanent ra te increase,  for approva l  to ref inance arsenic remedia t ion
equipment by issuing debt and for approval to refinance non-used and useful plant with debt
Staff recommends approval of its rates and charges. Staff further recommends authorization of
an arsenic cost recovery mechanism, instead of authorization to incur debt, to provide recovery
of the arsenic remediation equipment costs and denial of the request to refinance non-used and
useful plant with debt

Any party who wishes may f i le comments to the Staff Report with the Commission's
Docket Control by 4:00 p.m. on or before November 19, 2007

EGG: GTM: red

Originator: Gary T. McMurry

Attachment: Original and sixteen copies

HECENEU
NOV 0 9 2007

IHIZ
LEGA Dc0npoHAnn~̀

W-02065A-07-0308. W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



r

¢

Service List for: Wilhoit Water Company (Yavapai Mobile Home Estates)
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0_08, W-02065A-07-0309 & W-02065A-07-0311

MI. Jim West
Authorized Representative
365 E Coronado Rd, Ste 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Mr. Christopher C. Kernpley
Chief, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Ernest Johnson
Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Lyn Farmer
Chief, Hearing Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

W-02065A-.07-0-08, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



v
\

STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CURPORATION COMMISSION

WILHOIT WATER COMPANY
YAVAPAI MOBILE HOME ESTATES

DOCKET nos. W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0_09, & W-02065A-07-0311

APPLICATION
FOR A

PERMANENT RATE INCREASE
AND

FINANCING AUTHORITY

NOVEMBER 9, 2007

w-02065A_07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



v

STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Staff Report for Wilhoit Water Company's Yavapai Mobile Home Estates (Docket Nos.
W-02065A-07-0_08, W-02060A-07-0309 & W-02065A-07-0_11) was the responsibility of the Staff
members listed below. Gary Mcl\/[urry was responsible for the review and analysis of the Company's
application for a permanent rate increase, Stafi"s revenue requirement, rate base, rate design, and
financing recommendations. Katlin Stukov was responsible for the engineering and technical
analysis. Deb Reagan was responsible for reviewing the Arizona Corporation Comnlission's records
on the Company and reviewing customer complaints filed with the Commission.

Gary T McMurry
Public Utilities Analyst W

Katlin Stukov
Utilities Engineer

*~....»
Q-(f1.1* \

Deb Reagan
Public Utilities Consumer Analyst II

W-02065A-07-0308: W-02065A-07_0309 and W-02065A-07/0311



34

\

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF
WILHOIT WATER COMPANY

YAVAPAI MOBILE HOME ESTATES
DCCKET nos. w-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 AND w-02065A_07_0311

Wilhoit Water Company ("Wilhoit") is a for profit public service corporation that
provides water service .for 369 customers in Yavapai County, Arizona. Wilhoit is a C
Corporation consisting of three separate water systems. The three water systems, all of which
are located in Yavapai County, are Yavapai Mobile Home Estates, Blue Hills and Thunderbird
Meadows. This Staff report pertains solely with the operations of Yavapai Mobile Horne Estates
("Yavapai" or "Company").

Rate Case:

Yavapai proposes total operating revenue of $61,875, an increase of $21,717 or 54.1
percent, above the Company's test year revenue of $40,158. The Company's proposed rates
would increase the typical residential bill with a median usage of 3,882 gallons, Nom $19.41 to
$28.30 for an increase of $8.89 or 45.8 percent. The Company proposes an inverted two-tier rate
design.

Staff recommends total operating revenue of $50,531, an increase of $13,976 or 38.2
percent, above the Staff adjusted test year revenue of $36,555. Staff' s recommended rates would
decrease the typical residential bill with a median usage of 3,882 gallons, from $l9.4l to $l9.32
for a decrease of $0.09 or 0.5 percent. Staff recommends an inverted three-tier rate design to
encourage efficient water use.

Staff recommends approval of the Staff proposed rates and charges as shown in Schedule
GTM-4.

Financing :

Wilhoit requests authorization to refinance by issuing debt of $10,000 to Glenarm Land
Co., its parent, provided in 2005 to drill a well for Yavapai. The well is not used and useful. It
was capped and never put into service due to high arsenic levels. Staff recommends denial of
this requested refinancing.

Wilhoit also requests to refinance the $36,105 cost of arsenic remediation equipment
initially financed by Glenarm Land Co. with a 10-year amortizing loan at 10.0 percent. Staff
recommends authorization of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism ("ACRM") instead of
authorization to incur debt.

Compliance:

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 all W-02065A-07-0311



IIII lllll I

"v

\

Yavapai is not in compliance with Decision No. 58102, dated December 9, 1992, by
which it was ordered to make arrangements with the appropriate taxing authorities to repay all
accrued property taxes. Staff recommends that rates authorized in this case not become effective
until the month subsequent to the Company filing in this docket a finalized plan (agreement with
the Yavapai County Treasurer's Office) for payment of all of its delinquent property taxes owed
on its utility property in Yavapai County.

W~02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A~07-0311



Rate Base

Plant in Service

Prior Rate Case Docket No. W-02065A-90-005
Prior Rate Case Docket No. W-02065A-92-0120..................,..............,
Other Compliance Items

Engineering Analysis and Recommendations

Necessity ("CC8<:N") Docket No. W-02065A_03-0490

B background

Sale of Assets and Cancellation of a Portion of the Wilhoit Certificate of Convenience and

Compliance

Consumer Services

Fact Sheet

Suxmnary of Rate Filing

TABLE OF CQNTENTS

Accumulated Depreciation

Worldng Capital

Operating Income Statement

Operating Revenue
OperatingExpenses

Revenue Requirement

Rate Design

Financing App1ication(s)

Introduction
Public Notice
Purpose and Terms of the Proposed Financing
Engineering Analysis
Financial Analysis

07-0308 Financing
07-0309 Financing

Conclusions and Recommendations

W-02065A_07-0-08, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



SCHEDULES

Summary of Filing Schedule GTM- 1

Rate Base Schedule GTM-2

Statement of Operating Income Schedule GTM-3

Rate Design Schedule GTM-4

Typical Bill Analysis Schedule GTM-5

Financial Analysis Schedule GTM-6

Accumulated Depreciation Adj vestment Schedule GTM-7

Recommended Depreciation Expense Schedule GTM-8

ATTACHMENT

Engineering Report for Rate and Financing Applications Attachment A

Arsenic Cost Recovery Schedules Attachment B

W-0:2065A-07-0308_ W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



1

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page l

Fact Sheet

Type of Ownership: "C" Corporation

Location : The Company is located approximately 10 miles north of Prescott in Yavapai
County, Arizona.

Rates: Permanent rate increase application filed: May 21, 2007.
sufficient on September 10, 2007.

Application was deemed

Current Rates:Decision No. 58102, dated December 9, 1992

Current test year Ended: December 31 , 2006

Prior test year Ended: December 31, 1990

Monthly Charges :

Current
Rates

Company
Proposed

Rates

Staff
Recommended

Rates

Monthly Minimum Charge
5/8 x 3/4 -- inch meter

$8.00 $12.00 $ 9.50

Gallons in Minimum 0 0 0

$ 2.94
S 4.16

$ 4.20
s 6.71

Commodity Charge:
0 to 6,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons)
6,001 and over gallons (per 1,000 gallons)
Tier One from 1 - 3,000 gallons
Tier Two from 3,001 - 10,000 gallons
Tier Three: all gallons over 10,000

$ 2.20
$ 3.65
$ 4.20

Tvpical residential bill:

Average use (5,456 gallons)
Median use (3,882 gallons)

$ 24.04
s 19.41

s 34.91
S 28.30

$ 23.09
$ 19.32

Customers :

Number of customers in prior test year (12/31/90) 78

Number of customers in the current test year (12/31/06) : 95

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309and w-02065A-07-0311



v

1

r

Wilhoit Water Company .. Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 2

Current test year customers by meter size:

5/8 X 3/4 .- inch
2 - Inch
4 - Inch

93
l
1

Seasonal customers : N/A

Customer notification: Initial notice was provided on May21, 2007
Customer notification: Amended notice was provided on June 15, 2007

Number of customer complaints: 10
Number of customer inquiries: 7
Number of customer opinions: 6

Period: 1/1/04 through 9/21/07

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



1

Wilhoit Water Company .. Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 3

Summary of Rate Filing

On Ma y 21 ,  2007 ,  Wilhoi t  Wa ter  Compa ny ("Wilhoi t ")  t i led with t he Ar izona
Corporation Commission ("Commission") an application for a permanent rate increase and two
applications Financing authorizations for  its Yavapai Mobile Home Estates ("Yavapai" or
"Company") water system. On June 20, 2007, the application was deemed insufficient by the
Utilities Division Staff ("Staff"). On July 3, 2007, Yavapai submitted a revised application for a
permanent rate increase with the Commission. On August 3, 2007, the revised application was
also found deficient. On August 20, 2007, Yavapai submitted a third version Of its application
for a permanent rate increase. On September 10, 2007, the application was deemed sufficient by
Staff.

The Company's proposed rates, as tiled, produce operating revenues of $61,875 and an
operating income of $14,010 for an operating margin of 22.64 as shown on Schedule GTM-1.
The request represents a $2l,7l7, or 54.1 percent increase, over test year operating revenues.
The Original Cost Rate Base ("OCRB") as filed by the Company is $117,493 as shown on
Schedule GTM-2. The Company's proposed rates would increase the typical residential bill,
with a median usage of 3,882 gallons, from $19.41 to $28.30 for an increase of $8.89, or 45.8
percent, as shown on Schedule GTM-5 .

The test year results, as adjusted by Staff show an operating revenue of $36,555 and an
operating loss of $1,930 that provides no operating margin as shown on Schedule GTM-l. Staff
recommends rates that would produce operating revenues of $50,531 and an operating income of
$10,928 to provide a 21.6 percent operating margin. Staffs recommended operating revenues
represent a $13,976 increase over the test year. Staffs adjusted OCRB is $6,066 as shown on
Schedule GTM-2. Staffs recommended rates would decrease the typical residential bill with a
median usage of 3,882 gallons, from $19.41 to $l9.32 for a decrease of $0.09 or 0.5 percent.
Staff recommends an inverted three-tier rate design to encourage efficient water use.

Background

Wilhoit is a C Corporation consisting of three separate water systems, all of which are
located in Yavapai County, Arizona. In addition to Yavapai, Wilhoit also operates the Blue Hills
and Thunderbird Meadows water systems. Wilhoit and Dells Water Company are subsidiaries of
Glenarm Land Co.

The Commission has granted Yavapai three rate increases (Decision No. 52042, dated
April 10, 1981, Decision No. 57237, dated April 10, 1981, and Decision No. 58102, dated
December 9, 1992) since its formation in 1968.

During the test year ended December 31, 2006, Yavapai provided water service to 95
metered customers. A11 customers are served by 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters with the exception of one
1»inch meter and one 2-inch meter.

W-02065A-07-0-08, W-02065A_07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 4

COHSUIIIEI' Services

Star;t"s review of the Colnmission's records for the period January l, 2004, to September
21, 2007, found ten complaints (all regarding arsenic), seven inquiries, and six opinions. In 2004
and 2005 there were no complaints, inquiries, or opinions expressed. In 2006, there were two
complaints regarding arsenic and one opinion. In 2007 there were eight complaints regarding
arsenic, seven inquiries and five opinions opposed to the rate increase. All complaints and
inquiries have been resolved and closed

Compliance

Staff' s review of the Decision No. 58102 and related Staff memorandums revealed
several areas of non-compliance with previous Commission Orders. A discussion of each non
compliance issue is presented below

Sale of Assets and Cancellation of a Portion of the Wilhoit Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (G4CC&N77) Docket No. W-02065A-03-0490

On July 16, 2003, in Docket No. W-02065A-03-0490, Wilhoit filed an application for
approval of the sale of that portion of its assets used to serve die Glenarm Farms water system to
the City of Avondale and to cancel that portion of its CC&N. The assets requested to be
transferred were encumbered by Maricopa County tax liens at the time totaling approximately
$215,000

The application indicated that the sale was being entered into under threat of
condemnation. A Staff Report filed October 6, 2003, recommended approval of the sale and that
the Commission order Wilhoit to file evidence that the State of Arizona would be paid amounts
to satisfy the outstanding personal property tax obligation before the close of escrow

The City of Avondale argued that the delinquent tax would be extinguished upon the sale
to the City of Avondale in its capacity as a subdivision of the state. Staffs closing brief,
however, indicated that cities are required to pay delinquent property taxes attached to the
property they acquire. At the time of the hearing on the matter, the City of Avondale was on
record as already providing service to the customers in the Glenarm Farms area

Following a hearing, a Proposed Order was issued on January 7, 2004, which
recommended approval of the sale and cancellation of a portion of the CC&N subject to several
conditions, one of which was the filing of evidence that the outstanding tax liens were satisfied
before the close of escrow or 30 days from the Decision, whichever occurred first

According to the Commission's records, Wilhoit requested that consideration of the
Proposed Order be pulled from the Open Meeting agenda, and it was. Wilhoit never
subsequently requested that it be placed back on the agenda. On June 7, 2004, die Commission's
Legal Division sent a letter to Mr. Douglas Martin who represented Wilhoit Water Company

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07_0309 and W~02065A-07-0311



\

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 5

requesting that the Company have the case placed on an Open Meeting agenda before December
31, 2004. There was no docketed response to the letter.

The sale and deletion docket remains open and Wilhoit is still the company of record for
this area on the Commission's maps and records. To facilitate the processing of the case, Staff
sent a letter to the parties of record on September 13, 2006, requesting the following information:

1.
2.
3.

Has the transaction been consummated? If so, on what date?
Please provide a copy of the executed sales agreement.
What are the parties intentions regarding the Proposed Order and the Colnlnission's
review and vote on this matter?

4. What is the status of the property tax delinquencies of Wilhoit Water Company
relative to the area transferred to Mondale?

Staff did not receive any responses from any party and the letter to Wilhoit's attorney
was returned as non-deliverable.

On June 21, 2007, in the course of the current rate cases, Staff sent Wilhoit a data request
which included the four questions listed above. Wilhoit responded to that data request producing
the sales agreement with the City of Avondale dated July 3, 2003. Wilhoit also represented that
the sale was consummated on September 10, 2004, and that the attorney for the City of Avondale
has been unable to resolve the tax issue.

The transfer case is now over four years old. Wilhoit's wells and pipe in the transfer area
have been abandoned and are not included in the current rate requests. The City of Mondale is
now directly serving the customers in the transfer area. Staff concludes that it would not be in
the public interest to pursue or further process the sale of assets and CC&N cancellation for the
Glenarrn Farms area and recommends that the Commission administratively close Docket No.
W-02056A-03-0490 and remove the appropriate area from Wilhoit's service territory as shown
on the Commission's CC&N maps.

Prior Rate Case Docket No. W-02065A-90-005

In Decision No. 57237, dated February 14, 1991, the Commission expressed concern
over probable cross-subsidization among Wilhoit's water systems. Accordingly, Wilhoit was
ordered to maintain separate records of revenues, expenses, and rate bases for each of its
systems. In the following rate case (Docket No. W-02065A-92-0120), Wilhoit was in
compliance with this recordkeeping provision of the order. However, Wilhoit is no longer in
compliance, and it could not support separate expenses and rate bases for each of its systems in
the current rate case, a violation of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissions
("NARUC") Uniform System of Accounts ("USAA")

W-02065A-07-0_08, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



P
I

Wilhoit Water Company .. Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 6

Prior Rate Case Docket No. W-02065A-92-0120

Staffs review of a notice of legal action, dated September 14, 1993, filed by the Legal
Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission revealed that there are several compliance
items unresolved that arose from Decision No. 58102 dated December 9, 1992. Wilhoit was
required to do the following:

file copies  with the Director  of the Utilit ies  Divis ion of "pa id-in-full" tax
statements for current property tax payments within 90 days of the tax statement
due date (Due 2/l/93).

make arrangements with the appropriate taxing authorities to repay all accrued
proper ty tax and associa ted interest  and to provide writ ten summary to the
Director of Utilities Division of the details of such arrangements/agreements (Due
6/9/93).

Wilhoit is not current on its property and sales tax payments. In addition, Wilhoit has
delinquent taxes going back to the early l990's. Copies of the amounts owed separated by water
system from the Yavapai County Assessors' web site (dated April 2, 2007) are as follows:

Parcel No. Company/Water System Back Taxes Owed

907-60-190 The Dells Water Company $6,316.40

929-92-340 Wilhoit Water Company
Thunderbird Meadows

$39,661.22

929-95-120 Wilhoit Water Company
Blue Hills

$6,746.51

929-95-120 Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates

$26>735.81

929-95-131 Wilhoit Water Company $154.13

Total back taxes owed, as of April 2, 2007 $79,614.07

According to a response to a Staff data request, Wilhoit through its Attorney's Martin BL
Bell, L.L.C., contacted the Yavapai County Treasurer's Office. Martin & Bell submitted a
memo to Staff stating that Ross Jacobs, the County Treasurer, "indicated a desire to work with
the water companies to pay the back taxes in a timely fashion and indicated that he would be
open to abating,  an as yet  undefined portion of the penalt ies and interest ,  if a  reasonable
repayment plan could be fashioned."

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07~0309 and W-02065A-07-0311

b.

a.



»

n

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 7

Wilhoit's attorneys indicated to Mr. Jacobs "that the company did not currently have the
financial wherewithal to commit to a repayment schedule, but that if the current rate requests
pending before the ACC were successful, Wilhoit and Dells Water Companies would be
prepared to enter into a repayment agreement."

As Wilhoit has not made good on past compliance requirements from the previous cases,
and there is a pattern of the Company not paying taxes, Staff concludes that it is appropriate to
defer the effective date for any new rates approved regarding any of the Wilhoit Water Company
Systems or the Dells Water Company until the month subsequent to the date a copy of a final
agreement between Wilhoit and the Yavapai County Treasurer's office regarding payment of
delinquent taxes is tiled in this docket.

Other Compliance Items

Yavapai has been charging the 5/8 x 3/4-inch minimum charge ($8.00) instead of the
tariff rate for 2-inch ($64.00) and 4-inch (8200.00) meters.

The Company is in good standing with the Corporations Division of the Commission.

Engineering Analysis and Recommendations

Staff inspected the Company's plant facilities on August 10, 2007. A complete
discussion of Staff" s technical findings and recommendations and a complete description of the
water system are provided in the attached Engineering Report.

The Yavapai water system has three wells available to serve 95 customers. The newest
well, drilled in 2005, is presently capped and was never connected to the water system due to its
high arsenic levels. The two older wells were taken out of service in January 2007 due to high
arsenic levels. As a result of taking those two wells out of service, Yavapai's only source of
potable water is a temporary interconnect with the City of Prescott. The City of Prescott has
agreed to provide water to Yavapai customers through this temporary interconnect until
December 31 , 2007. Water provided to Yavapai via the Prescott tie-in meets all standards.

The Company's wells are currently not in compliance with the new arsenic maximum
contaminant level. The Company plans to use the funds from its financing request (07-0309) to
build plant to address this issue.

Rate Base

Staffs adjustments decreased the Compally's proposed rate base by $27,282, from
$29,422 to $6,066 as shown on Schedule GTM-2, page 1. Details of Staff's adjustments are
discussed below.

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 8

Plant in Service

As previously discussed in the "Background" section of this report, Wilhoit bas not
maintained records in accordance with the NARUC USOA, and it cannot support separately
revenues, expenses, and rate base items for each of its three water systems. Accordingly
Yavapai could support only $81,853 of the $117,493 in plant costs claimed in its application
resulting in a $35,640 Staff adjustment to remove the unsupported amount

Wells & Springs - There are two separate adjustments to wells and springs, Adjustment
A decreases this account by $10,000 to remove costs claims for drilling a well in 1997 that the
Company could not document with invoices. Adjustment B removes $11,040 for a well dug in
2005 that is not used and useful. The 2005 well remains capped and is not useNix for water
production due to high arsenic concentration in the water. As a result of adjustments, Yavapai's
wells and springs account drops $21,040 from $25,278 to $4,238

Pumping Equipment - Adjustment C decreases this account by $5,000, from $23,996 to
$18,996 as shown on Schedule GTM-2 pages 2 to remove costs claimed for a pump installation
in 1997 that the Company could not support with documentation

Distribution Reservoirs ac Standpipes -- Adjustment D decreases aNs account by $9,600
from $12,549 to $2,949 as shown on Schedule GTM-2, pages 2 to remove costs claimed for a
tank acquisition in 2005 that the Company could not support with documentation

Accumulated Depreciation

In adjustment E Staff decreased Accumulated Depreciation by $8,359 from $88,071 to
$79,713 as shown on Schedule GTM-7. This adjustment correlates to Staffs adjustments to
remove unsupported plant. That is, the adjustment removes the depreciation accumulated by the
Company on plant removed by Staff.

Working Capital

Yavapai neglected to claim any cash working capital allowance. Staffs has included a

cash working capital allowance of $3,925 based on the formula method as shown on GTM-2

page 1

Cash worldng capital was calculated by using the formula method which equals one
eighth of the operating expenses less depreciation, taxes, purchased power and purchased water
expenses plus one twenty-fourth of purchased power and purchased water expenses

W-02065A-07-0308. W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A~07-0311



I
\

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 9

Operating Income Statement

Operating Revenue

Staff decreased test year test year operating revenue by $5,405, from $40,158 to $34,753
as shown on Schedule GTM-3, page l (Adjustment A). Staff reclassified $1,802 representing
service charges from Metered Water Revenue to Other Water Revenue and removed $3,603 of
sales tax from operating revenue and operating expense to reflect treatment as a pass through
item.

Operating Expenses

As previously mentioned in the Compliance section of this report, Wilhoit did not
maintain records to separately identify expenses for its individual water systems. As a result,
identifying the expenses directly attributable to the individual Wilhoit Water Systems or Dells
Water Company could not be achieved. In an attempt to overcome this recordkeeping
deficiency, the Company allocated certain expenses among its systems using the following
percentages: Thunderbird Meadows, 45 percent, Yavapai Mobile Home Estates, 35 percent, Blue
Hills, 20 percent, and Dells Water Company, 0 percent. According to the Company, these
allocation factors represent relative customer counts for the systems at an unspecified historical
date.

Staff developed alternate allocation factors for allocating expenses that could not be
directly attributed to one of the Wilhoit Water Systems or the Dells Water Company since the
customer counts used by Wilhoit are stale and because in some instances customer count is not
the preferred allocation basis. Staffs customer based allocation factors for by water systems are
as follows: Thunderbird Meadows Water System, 34.69 percent, Yavapai Water System, 29.8 l
percent, Blue Hills Water System, 17.34 percent, and Dells Water Company, 18.16 percent.

Staffs adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a net decrease of $9,380, from
$47,865 to $38,485, as shown on Schedule GTM-3, page 1. Staffs adjustments are discussed
below.

Salaries and Wages - Adjustment B decreases salaries and wages by $1,717 from
$14,902 to $13,185 to reflect a pro rata share (29.81 percent) of the $44,231 salary pool based on
the number of customers.

Repairs and Maintenance -. Adjustment C decreases repairs and maintenance expenses by
$1,053, from $12,104 to $11,051. This adjustment reflects a pro rata share ($533 or 29.81
percent) of the $1,788 repair and maintenance expense pool based on the number of customers
and $10,518 of direct costs. Staffs $1,788 expense pool reflects a $6,324 decrease from the
Company's $8,112 expense pool, to remove non-test year and unsupported amounts.

W~02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



(

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 10

Office Supplies and Expense Adjustment D decreases supplies by $303 from $1,079 to
$776 to reflect Staff' s estimation of a reasonable office supply amount. The Company provided
Staff with no supporting documentation (i.e. invoices) to support its claim costs. Staff estimated
office supplies expense at $05876 per customer per month based on supply items such as
postage, envelopes, printer cartridges, etc. (l 10 customers X 12 months X 0.5876 = $776).

Water Testing Expense.-. Adjustment E decreases water testing expenses by $1,576 from
$3,559 to $1,983 (See Engineering Report).

Rents - Adjustment F decreases rents by $660 from $2,310 to $l,650, to reflect a11 equal
allocation of the $6,600 pooled rent expense among the three Wilhoit water systems and Dells
Water Company.

General Liability Insurance - Adjustment G decreases insurance by $171 from $1,157 to
$986. This adjustment reflects a pro rata share (33986 or 29.81 percent) of the $3,307 general
liability insurance expense pool based on the number of customers.

Miscellaneous Expense - Adjustment H decreases miscellaneous expenses by $2,207
from $2,307 to $100 to reflect an equal allocation of Staffs $399 pooled miscellaneous expense
among the three Wilhoit water systems and Dells Water Company. Staff' s $399 expense pool
reflects a $6,192 decrease from the Company's $6,591 expense pool to remove non-test year and
unsupported amounts.

Depreciation Expense - Adjustment I decreases depreciation expense by $1,827 in the
test year from $1,827 to 30. The Company's depreciable plant is fully depreciated as shown in
Schedule GTM-3, page 3, accordingly, depreciation expense is zero.

Taxes other than Income - Adjustment A decreases taxes other than income by $3,603
from $3,603 to 30. Staff removed sales taxes from operating revenues and operating expenses to
treat sales taxes as a pass through item as previously discussed.

Property Taxes - Adjustment J increased property taxes by $1,963, Hom $0 to $1,963, to
reflect the actual 2006 property tax assessment by the County.

Income Taxes -- Adjustment K increases test year income taxes by $1,774 from $0 to
$1,774 to reflect a pro rata share of the consolidated income tax expense to the four water
systems based on taxable income and application of statutory federal and state tax rates.

Revenue Requirement

Staff recommends total operating revenue of $50,531, an increase of $13,976, or 38.2
percent above the Company's test year revenue of $36,555. Staffs recommended revenue
provides an operating income of $10,928, an operating margin of 21.6 percent and a 180.16
percent rate of return on a rate base of $6,066 as shown in Schedule GTM-1.

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07_0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 11

Rate Design

Schedule GTM-4 presents a complete list of the Company's present, proposed, and
Staff' s recommended rates and charges

The present rate design is an inverted two-tier commodity rate structure. The monthly
customer charges in present rates vary by meter size as follows: 5/8 x 3/4 inch $8.00; 3/4-inch
$8.00; l-inch, $8.00; 1% inch, $40.00, 2-inch, $64,00, 4-inch, $200, and 6-inch, $400. Currently
no gallons are included in the minimum charges. The present commodity rate is $2.94 per 1,000
gallons up to 6,000 gallons and $4.16 per 1,000 gallons over 6,000 gallons

Yavapai proposes to continue the existing inverted two~tiered rate structure with a break
over point at 6,000 gallons for all meter sizes with a $4.20 first tier commodity rate and a $6.7 l
second tier commodity rate. The Company proposed a $12.00 minimum charge for 5/8 x 3/4
inch meters and $0.00 for all other meter sizes with no gallons included

Staff recommends an inverted rate structure. For 5/8 x 3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meters
Staff" s recommended rate structure includes three tiers with break-over points at 3,000 and
10,000 gallons. The first, second arid third tier commodity rates for 5/8 x 3/4-inch and 3/4-inch
meters are $2.20, $3.65 and $4.20, respectively. For larger meters, Staff recommends two tiers
with break-over points that increase with meter size. The first and second tier commodity rates
for larger meters are $3.65 and $4.20, respectively. Staff recommends minimum charges (with
no gallons included) that increase from $9.50 for 5/8 x 3/4-inch and 3/4-inch meters to $475.00
for 6-inch meter based on volumetric capacity. Under Staffs recommended rate design. the
monthly bill at any usage level is higher for a larger meter than for a smaller meter. Staffs
inverted tier rate structure encourages efficient water usage by assigning higher costs to
customers with larger meters and larger consumption

The Company proposes to increase most of its service charges. Staff recommends
increases to certain miscellaneous service charges as shown on Schedule GTM-4. The Staff
recommended amounts represent the median amount charged for similarly sized companies that
were used in a Staff prepared miscellaneous service charge study

The Company's proposed service line and meter installation charges were calculated
based on out-dated amounts set 17 years ago. Staff recommends approval of Staffs Service Line
and Meter Installation Charges as delineated in Table C of the attached Engineering Report

Financing Application(s)

In production

On May 21, 2007, Yavapai filed two finance applications with the Commission requesting
authorization to refinance amounts of$10,000 (07-308) and $36,105 (07-0309)

W-02065A-07_0308, W-02065A_07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



r
I

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 12

Public Notice

Yavapai provided an Affidavit of Mailing of an Amended Customer Notification dated
June 18, 2007.

Purpose and Terms of the Proposed Financing

The purpose of the 07-308 application is to request authorization to refinance $10,000 of
funds provided by Glenarrn to drill a new well in 20051, by converting the equity infusion to
long-tenn debt. The COmpany proposes a 10-year, 10.00 percent amortizing loan.

The purpose of the 07-309 application is to request authorization to refinance the $36,105
cost of arsenic remediation equipment financed by Glenami with a 10-year amortizing loan at
10.00 percent. The funds are financing the purchase and installation of equipment needed to
remove arsenic from Yavapai' two functioning wells. The arsenic remediation equipment is not
yet in service. However, the Company anticipates placing it in service in 2007. The proposed
financing is in the amount of $36,l05, amortized over 10 years at 10.00 percent.

Engineering Analysis

Staff examined the plans and estimated costs for Yavapai's two financing applications
and found them to be reasonable and appropriate. A complete discussion of the projects and
costs are discussed in the attached Engineering Report.

Financial Analysis

07-0308Financing

Yavapai is not a publicly traded entity, and accordingly, it does not have access to capital
markets. Lack of access to the capital markets places a premium on reducing financial risk by
maintaining debt to a minimum level. Yavapai has already obtained and spent the funds for
drilling a well through the equity infusion of its parent. Refinancing this equity infusion with
debt would serve to increase financial risk which is contrary to the objective to minimize debt
and financial risk for an entity lacking access to the capital markets. Accordingly, Staff
concludes that the request to refinance the $10,000 equity incision used to drill a well is not
consistent with sound financial principles. Schedule GTM-6 presents the pro forma times
interest earned ratio ("TIER") and debt service coverage ratio ("DSC") for the 07-308 and 07-
309 (discussed below) proposed debt issuances.

1 The well was capped and never placed into service due to a high level of arsenic.

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07_0309 and W~02065A~07-0311



t

Wilhoit Water Company .. Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 13

07-0309Financing

For  the same reasons discussed above regarding the 07-307 financing,  Staff a lso
concludes that refinancing the $36,105 equity infusion used for purchasing and installing arsenic
remedial equipment is not consistent with sound financial principles. In similar circumstances
where wa ter  ut il i t ies  have invested capita l in a r senic r emedia t ion,  the Commiss ion has
previously author ized an arsenic cost  recovery mechanism ("ACRM") to recover  arsenic
remediation costs.2 Staff concludes that authorization of an ACRM is an appropriate raternaldng
treatment of the Yavapai's arsenic remediation costs.

The purpose of the ACRM is to permit recovery of the capital and operating costs of
providing arsenic remediation once the plant is place in service when the in-service date occurs
subsequent to the end of the test year. An ACRM is a two-step process. Each step requires the
Company to make a filing requesting authorization of a surcharge. Step one provides for
recovery of and on the arsenic plant investment. Step two provides for recovery of related
operation and maintenance expenses ("O&lVl") going forward and recovery of O&M deferred for
up to twelve months prior  to the step two filing.  The specific O8cM expenses that may be
deferred and recovered are: l) media replacement or regeneration costs, 2) media replacement or
regeneration service costs or 3) waste media or regeneration disposal costs. Staff concludes that
authorization of an ACRM that parallels those authorized in Decision Nos. 66400 and 68825 is
appropriate for Yavapai. However, the earnings test for the ACRM should be established at the
Staff recommended Operating Margin (2l.63%) instead of the rate of return authorized in this
portion of the rate case since the rate base is small and by itself does not provide a good measure
of a fair  return. Accordingly,  Yavapai should be required to submit ACRM filings to the
Commission with the following ten schedules (See Exhibit B) .

1. Balance Sheet - most current one available as of time of filing.
2.  Income Statement - most  current  available as of t ime of t iling with adjustments

conforming with the decision.
3. EarningS Test .- A schedule verifying that the Company's arsenic rate surcharge will

not result in operating income in excess of the authorized operating margin.
4.  Rate Review Schedule . - including the incremental and pro forma effects of the

proposed increase.
5. Arsenic Revenue Requirement - Includes a calculation based on earnings test.
6. Surcharge Calculation - a detailed surcharge calculation
7. Rate Base - a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate base.
8. Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) Ledger _. a ledger showing the construction

work in progress (as applicable).
9. Cost Allocation Factor Schedule -. a schedule of all cost allocation factors amounts.
10. Typical Bill Analysis .- A typical bill analysis showing the effects on residential

customers at various consumption levels.

2 Arizona Water Company (Decision No. 66400) and Arizona American Water Company (Decision No. 68825)
3 The rate design for an ACRM collects 50 percent of the revenue from the minimum charge and 50 percent from the
commodity charge.

t

W-02065A-07-0308, W~02065A-07-0309 and W-02065A-07-0311



an

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket Nos. W-02065A-07-0308 et al
Page 14

Conclusions and Recommendations

Staff recommends approval of the Staff proposed rates and charges as shown in Schedule
GTM-4. In addition, the Company may collect from its customers a proportionate share of any
privilege, sales or use tax as provided for in A.A.C. R14-2-409.D.

Staff further recommends that the Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, as a
compliance item, a tariff schedule of its new rates and charges within 30 days after the effective
date of the Decision in this proceeding.

Staff recommends that rates authorized in this case not become effective until the month
subsequent to the Company filing in this docket a finalized plan (agreement with the Yavapai
County Treasurer's Office) for payment of all of its delinquent property taxes owed on its utility
property in Yavapai County.

Staff further recommends that the Commission direct Wilhoit to charge only its tariff
rates.

Staff further recommends that the Commission order Wilhoit to maintain its records in
accordance with the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners ("NARUC")
Uniform System of Accounts ("USOA") so that separate operating revenues, operating expenses
and rate base accounts are segregated for each water system.

Staff further recommends denial of the request to issue debt to refinance the $10,000
provided by Yavapai's parent to drill a well.

Staff further recommends denial of the request to refinance the $36,105 provided by
Yavapai's parent to purchase and install arsenic remediation equipment.

Staff fLLrther recommends authorization of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism to provide
recovery of arsenic remediation as described in this report.

Staff further recommends keeping this docket open to facilitate implementation of an
arsenic cost recovery mechanism.

Staff further recommends requiring Yavapai to file a rate case within 5 years of a
decision in this case.

Staff recommends that the Yavapai use Staff' s depreciation rates delineated in Table B of
the attached Engineering Report.

Staff recommends that the Commission administratively close Docket No. W-02056A-
03-0490 and remove the appropriate area from Wilhoit' service territory as shown on the
Commission CC8cN maps.

W-02065A-07-0308, W-02065A-07-0309 3I1d W-02065A-07-0311



Company
as

Filed

Staff
as

Adjusted

Company
as

Filed

Staff
as

Adjusted

$40,158
0
0

$34,753
0

1 ,802

$48,731
0

1,800

$61,875
0
0

$36,555
... .: .

$40,158 3$Sc),$61,875

$42,435
1,827
3,603

0

$34.748
0

1,963
1,774

$42,435
1,827
3,603

0

$34,748
0

1,963
2.891

.: . . h . ..1!

$38,485$47,865 $47,865 $39,503
='3'.*3

3
A

8.. 114y
/"

. $$1,e30

.. .A?4

r=.=§ § ' § £. r
. 44; J

/
'x l($7,707) ¢~.

$29,422

N/M

$6.066

N/M

N/M

N/M

N/M

N/M

N/M

N/M

$29,422 $6,066

180.16%47.62%

N/MN/M

N/M N/M

2163%22.64%

is

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

*@@§""9' ARE ~9

Schedule GTM-1

Present Rates - Proposed Rates

Revenues:
Metered Water Revenue
Unmetered Water Revenue
Other Water Revenues

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance
Depreciation
Property 8< Other Taxes
Income Tax

Total Operating Expense

Operating Income/(Loss)

Rate Base o.c.L.D.

Rate of Return - O.C.L.D.

Times Interest Earned Ratio (Pre~Tax)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Pre-Tax)

Operating Margin

noTEs; 1. The times interest earned ratio (TIER) represents the ability of the
Company to pay interest expenses before taxes.

1

2 Operating Margin represents the proportion of funds available to
pay interest and other below the line or non~ratemaking expenses.



$27,282Net Plant $29,422 .

95:.
¢r41."2,1

Total Deductions :  0.3$0$0

$3,925
. .Total Additions $3 925$0

|32

.<.v: E u "

#.<:9.="%*P'{'*»Rate Base $29,422 us
. ; "" >3

» . 8

8

3 e. .
A .we ¢ "$.¢ *If »~¢ »

($23,358)

I

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

4" ainrw -

Schedule GTM~2
Page 1 of 3

- Original Cost
Company Adjustment Staff

Plant in Service $117,493 ($35,640) $81,853

Less:
Acc um. Depreciation 88,071 (8,359) 79,713

Less:
Plant Advances
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

$0
0

$0
0

Total Advances $0 $0 $0

Contributions Gross
Less:
Amortization of CIAC

$0 $0 $0

Net CIAC $0 $0 $0

Plus:
1/24 Power $209 $209

1/8 Operation & Mains. 3,716 3,716

Inventory

Prepayments

Explanation of Ac#ustment(s):

Yavapai did not claim a cash working capital allowance. A working capital allowance based on its rate
application numbers would have been $4,886. Several adjustments were made to operating expenses
based on Staffs evaluation. As a result, a revised working capital allowance of $3,865 is recommended
by Staff.

RATE

0

0

o

0

0

0

0

o

0

0



Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A~07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

35 8
4 ,<,.,

Schedule GTM-2
Page2 of 3

Company
Exhibit Adjustment

Staff
Adjusted

301 Organization
302 Franchises
303 Land a. Land Rights
304 Structures gt Improvements
307 Wells a Springs
311 Pumping Equipment
320 Water Treatment Equipment
330 Distribution Reservoirs gt Standpipes
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains
333 Services
334 Meters & Meter Installations
335 Hydrants
336 Backflow Prevention Devices
339 Other Plant and Misc. Equipment
340 Office Furniture & Equipment
341 Transportation Equipment
343 Tools Shop & Garage Equipment
344 Laboratory Equipment
345 Power Operated Equipment
346 Communication Equipment
347 Miscellaneous Equipment
348 Other Tangible Plant
105 C.W.l.P.

$0
0

1 ,250
5,000

25,278
23,996

0
12,549
38,611
7,057
5,603

0
0
0

149
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0
0
0

(21 ,040) A,B
(5,000) C

0
(9,600)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

D

$0
0

1,250
5,000
4,238

18,996
0

2,940
36,611
7,057
5,603

0
0
0

149
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

TOTALS $117,493 ($35,640)

Explanation ofA¢8ustment (s):

A
C
D

Plant in service was reduced as follows to reflect the Companv's lack of support.
Wells & Springs $
PumpingEquipment
Distribution Reserviors & Standpipes

Total reductions for lack of support $

10,000
5,000
9,600

24,600

Plant inservice was reducedas follows to remove not usedor useful items.

B Wells & Springs
Total reductions for not used or useful assets $

11,040
11,040

Total Plantin service reductions

NT

$ 35.640



Accumulated Depreciation - Per Company
Accumulated Depreciation - Per Staff

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

>

Total Adjustment

J o. ,m
5

» ,
~

Schedule GTM-2
Page 3 of 3

$88,071

Amount

$8359)

Explanation of Adjustment;

1

E This entry represents the reversal of depreciation expense recorded on
assets that the company was unable to support.

a.

E



Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. w-06065A_07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31. 2006

m9xw? 4y 9w¢gnw¢w ir>~'*=¥v=¢z9**P*

Schedule GTM-3
Page 1 of 4

Company
Exhibit Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues
461 Metered Water Revenue
460 Unmetered Water Revenue
474 Other Water Revenues

$40,158
0
0

(5,405)
0

A $34,753
0

Total Operating Revenue $40.158 ($3,603)

$14,902
0

($1,717)
0
0

B $13,185
0

12.104 C
D

11.051

E
F

G

Rate Case

Operating Expenses
601 Salaries and Wages
610 Purchased Water
615 Purchased Power
618 Chemicals
620 Repairs and Maintenance
621 Office Supplies 8t Expense
630 Outside Services
635 Water Testing
641 Rents
650 Transportation Expenses
657 Insurance - General Liability
659 Insurance - Health and Life
666 Regulatory Com misssion Expense
675 Miscellaneous Expense
403 Depreciation Expense
408 Taxes Other Than Income
408.11 Property Taxes
409 income Tax

<1 ,053)
(303)

0
(1 ,576)

(660)
0

(171 )
0
0

(2,207)
(1 ,827)
(3,603)

H
I
A

1 .774 K

Total Operating Expenses $47,865 ($9,380)

$0 $0

Othe
419
421
427

x x
426

r Income/(Expense)
Interest and Dividend Income
Non-Utility Income
Interest Expense
Reserve/Replacement Fund Deposit
Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expense

0

Total Other Income/(Expense) $0 $0



Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31. 2006

Schedule GTM-3
Page 2 of 4

A METERED WATER REVENUE
Metered Water Revenue

Per Company
Per Staff

$40,158
34.753 ($5,405>

To transfer $1,802 to other non-metered revenue (e.g. NSF fees, reconnects, etc.) and to
eliminate sales tax from operating revenue and expense and treat it as a pass through item

SALARIES AND WAGES - Per Company
Per Staff

$14,902
13.185 ($1,7w>

To recognize a pro-rata share of the $4,231 in consolidated salaries
based on Yavapai number of customers (30 percent)

C REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - Per Company
Per Staff

$12,104
11.05t ($1,053)

To recognize a pro rata share of the $4,505 consolidated expense based on the
number of customers (30 percent) and $9,224 of direct costs

D OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Per Staff

Per Company $1.079
(15303)

To recognize Staff's estimate of expense at $05876 per customer each month
to produce monthly billings to Yavapai's 95 customers

E WATER TESTING
Per Staff

Per Company $3,559
(351,576)

To recognize normalized on-going average water testing expenses

RENTS - Per Company
Per Staff

$2,310
<$660)

To recognize a 25 percent share of the $6,600 consolidated rent in equal shares
between the four water systems



4

I

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. w-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

vi 26 J '
e.

v

vs

Schedule GTM-3
Page 3 of 4

G INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY - Per Company
Per Staff

$1,157
986 ($171)

To recognize a pro rata share of the $3,307 consolidated insurance expense
based on the number of customers.

H MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE - Per Company
Per Staff

$2,307
100 ($2,207)

To recognize a 25 percent share of the $399 consolidated amount claimed by the
company representing an equal sharing between the four water systems.

Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense:

Plant in Service
Less: Non Depreciable Plant

Fully Depreciated Plant
Depreciable Plant
Times: Staff Proposed Depreciation Rate

Credit to Accumulated Depreciation
Less: Amory. of CIAC* @ 5.00%

$81,853
1,250

80,603
$0

5.00%
$0

0
$0Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense

I DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - Per Company
Per Staff

$1,827
0 ($1.827)

To reverse out depreciation expense posted by the Company.

J PROPERTY TAXES - Per Company
Per Staff

$0
1,963 $1,963

To recognize the actual amount of the test year (2006) property tax bill.

•

soF piiwvsfxzms



Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06065A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

g < vii

< 2

' x
w >~

Schedule GTM-3
Page 4 of 4

INCOME TAXES - Per Company
Per Staff

$0
1,774 $1,774

In

K

To recognize a pro rata share of the consolidated income tax expense for the
four water systems based on taxable income.

s



*

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No, W-0SOS5A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, zoos

All Classes - Residential, Commercial, & Industrial

Monthly Usage Charge

5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter
kw' Meter

2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

Comoanv Proposed
First Tier - 0 - 6,000 gallons
Second Tier - over 6,000 gallons
Staff Recommended - 5/B x 3/4 and 3/4 inch customers
War One Rate - 0 3,000 gallons
Tier Two Rate - 3.001 - 10.000 gallons
Tier Three Rate Over 10,000 gallons
Sla lf Recommended - 1 inch
`Her One Rate - o - 20,000 gallons
`IWer Two Rate - over 20,000 gallons
Staff Recommended - 1.5 inch
Tier One Rate o - 55,000 gallons
`l1er Two Rate - over as,ooo gallons
Staff Recommended - 2 inch
Tier One Rate - 0 - 100,000 gallons
Tier Two Rate - over 100,000 gallons
Staf f  Recommended 3 inch
Tier One Rate - o - 220,000 gallons
Tier Two Rate over 220,000 gallons
Staff Recommended - 4 inch
Tier One Rate - 0 - 350,000 gallons
Tier Two Rate over 350,000 gallons
Staf f  Recommended 6 inch
Tier One Rate - o - 730,000 gallons
'Her Two Rate - ova 730,000 gallons

=,..r . " § » 3 * '  .  * > *,.3~<'»....
» 5 ¢ ~ , '  w  .  % . . .  » , . i . : . m 4 , - . iv¢ / * : 4

. I .

$
s

Present

Rates

$8.00
8,00
8.00

40.00
64.00

120,00
20000
4oo.oo

ow'/"

2.94
4.16

$
$

-Proposed Rates-

Schedule GTM~4

4.20
5.71

44; 9

°~°3§;s53

Q

Skiff

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges
5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3/4~ Meter
1° Meter

1%\' Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4* Meter
61Meter

s2es.oo
295.00
345.00
520.00
725.00
925.00

1_sso.oo
3,725.00

$520.00
soo.oo
690.00
935.00

1,595.00
2,275.00
3,520.00
6,275.00

$30.00 $100.00
0.00

100.00
1so.oo

0.00
0.00%

0.00
ao.o0
50.00
0.00

0.00%
0.00

15.00
8.00%
15.00

av

Service Charges
Establishment
Establishment (After Hours)
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Meter Test (If Correct)
Deposit
Deposit Interest
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)
NSF Check
Deferred Payment
Meter Re~Read (If Cones)

35.00
s.oo%

0.00

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler
4" of Smaller
e '
Br

10"
Larger than 10"

s0.o0
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00

$0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

° Per Commission Rules (R14-2~403.B)
' °  Months off system times me minimum (R14-2-403.D)

"° 1.00%  of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection,
but no less than $5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary
water semice line.



l

4

Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-0265A-07-0308
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

GTM-5
Page 1 of 1

s

General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Average Number of Customers: 108

Company Proposed Gallons
Present

Rates
Proposed

Rates
Dollar

Increase
Percent

Increase

Average Usage 5,456 $24.04 $34.91 $10.87 45.2%

Median Usage 3,882 $19.41 $28.30 $8 89 45.8%

'Staff Recommend

Average Usage .s,456 $24.04 $25.06 $1.02 4.2%

.Median Usage $19,41 $19.32. ($0.09). -0.5%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Gallons
Consumption

Present
Rates

Company
Proposed

Rates
%

Increase

Staff
Proposed

Rates
%

Increase

§3. 40

$9.50
1.1.70
13.30
16.10
49,75

$ 8 . 0 0
10 . 94
13 . 88
1 6 . 8 2
1 9 . 7 6
2 2 . 7 0
25 . 64
29 . 80
33 . 96
38 . 12
42 . 28
63 . 08
83 . 88

104 . 68
208 . 68
312 . 68
416 . 68
520 . 68
624  68
728 . 68
832 . 68

2z.0s
241.70
.a4.:s5:
sand
41.65
62166.
.83565

£104.65

18. 8%
6. 9%
0.1 %

-4 . 3%
-0.1 %
3. 1%
5.5%
3 . 0 %
1 . 1 %

- 0 . 3 %
-1 .5%
- 0 . 7 %
- 0 . 3 %
0 . 0 %
0 . 5 %
0 . 6 %
0.7%
0 . 8 %
0.8%
0 . 8 %
0 . 8 %

0
1 ,000
2 , 000
3 , 000
4 , 000
5 , 000
6 , 000
7 , 000
8 , 000
9 , 000

10 , 000
15, 000
20 , 000
25 , 000
50, 000
75 , 000

100 , 000
125 , 000
150 , 000
175 , 000
200 , 000

$12 . 00
16 . 20
20 . 40
24 . 60
28 . 80
33 . 00
37 . 20
43 . 91
50 . 62
57 . 33
64 . 04
97 . 59

131 .14
164 . 69
332. 44
500 . 19
667 . 94
835 . 69

1, 003. 44
1,171 .19
1, 338. 94

50. 0%
48.1%
47. 0%
46. 3%
45.7%  .
45 . 4%
45. 1%
47. 3%
49. 1%
50. 4%
5 1 5 %  :
54.7%  8
56. 3%
57. 3%
59.3% Q
60.0%  8
80.3%  :
60.5%  .
60. 6%
60. 7%
60. 8%

1209265 '
. 314265
.4-19.65
. 524.55
_ e2a65
. 734.65
839,65



v

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No W~OS065A-07-0311
Test YearEnded December31 ,2006

,jg

Schedule GTM-S

Selected Financial Data

[AI [Bl [Cl

12/31/2006 Pro Forma 1 Pm Forma z Pm Forma 3

1
2
3

Operating Income
Depreciation & Amory.
Income Tax Expense

s (1,930)
0

1.774

$ 6,795
0

1 ,798

$ s,79s
o

1 ,798

$ 6.796
o

1 ,798

4
5

Interest Expense
Repayment of Principal

o
o

972
613

:s,s11
2.215

4,4a3
2.828

s
N/M 8.84 2.45 1.92

7
NIM 5.42 1.50 1.18

a

TIER

[1 +31 + 151
DSC
[14-2+3] + [54-6]

Cash Coverage Ratio
11 +2+3] tel N/M B.84 2.45 1.92

9 Short-term Debt so so $0 so

10 Long-term Debt $10,000 510,000 36,105 $46,105

11 CommonEquity' NIA N/A N/A N/A

12 Total Capital N/A N/A N/A NIA

(1) Coknmn B modifies Column A lo reflect a $10,000 Len-year amortizing loan at 10.0 percent and Staffs recommended revenue.

(2) Comm c modifies Column A to reflect a $36,105 ten-year amortizing loan at 10.0 percent and Staffs recommended revenue,

(3) Column D is Column A modified to include a s4s_1os (810,004) + $36,105) ten-year amortizing loan at 10.0 percent and Staffs recommended revenue.

(4) An equity value cannot be determined from the Company records.

S:lARlD7»03\ I-¥n4w4E-RATE ANALYSIS GTM2.1dslF\nlndal /-=w=1=



A

Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-06055A-07-0311
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

Line No.
1

"CwM..!4&"4ATEa QE .8E LQ ADJU$T .H'?riEQ8gusuHp;§

DESCRIPTION
Acc um. Depredation

1997
1997
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2002
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005>

1997

I A T I O  ' A D E N D 4

. 7

| a

COMPANY
PROPOSED
$ 88,071

6
98

: 8,; a w

44 ' 9"Pp..*: .

Wells &
SDI'iI'1Gs

5*~ s Q;q; . .

(A)

U
250

9,750
500

9,250
500

8,750
500

a,250
500

7,750
500

7,250
500

6,750
500

6,250

STAFF
ADJUSTMENTS
$ 8,359

Pumping
EquiDment

(B)

125
4,875

250
4.625

250
4,375

250
4,125

250
3,875

250
3,625

250
3,375

250
3,125

250
2,875

250

s a

STAFF
RECOMMENDED
$ 79,713

Storage
Tanks

(C)

39? .,

$

Annual
Depredation

Expense

GTM-7

(D)

1 _sea

7s0

750

750

750

750

750

375

750

359
750

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
2 0
2 1
2 2
2 3
2 4
2 5

2 4 0
0

9 3 6 0
4 8 0

0

Q

8 8 8 0

157

26

Acquisition
1/2 yr convention
Net Book Value
Depredation
Net Book Value

Depreciation
Net Book Value
Depreciation
Net Book Value
Depredation
Net Book Value
Depredation
Net Book Value
Depreciation
Net Book Value
Depredation
Net Book Value
Acquisition
1/2 yr convention
full yr on remain
Net Book Value
Depreciation
Acquisition
1/2 yr convention

T o t a l s

2005
200s
2005
2006
20061
2006
2006

119
500

10,381
738

e a
157

15,777 2.625

27 Total Unsupported Acquisitions $ 21 ,040 $ 5,000 $ 9,800

28 Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment $ 8,359

Unsupported asset additions

M

.93



Wilhoit Water Company - Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No w-0sos5A-D7-0311
Test Year Ended December 31 . 2008

89
r-<¢¢-»»»~»-~=

PRIOR
DECISION

+ PLANT

ADDITIONS STAFF
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT

ACCUMULATED
DEPRECIATION

ProjectedLine
Na DESCRIPTION SUBTRACTIONS

Depreciable
AMOUNT B(PENSE

0.00% s

2.00%

2000°/n

35.511 35.511 35511

2.00%

557"/.

200094
2DDD%

1 0
11
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
17
1 8
1 9
2 0
21
2 2
p a
ZN
25
26
27
28
29
30
3 1
3 2
3 3

ACCT
NO

Plant In Service
301 .0 Organization
302.0 Franchises
303.0 Land & Land Rights
304.0 Structures & Improvements
305.0 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs
305.0 Lake. River. Canal Intakes
307.0 Wells & Springs
308.0 lnfiltraion Galleries
309.0 Raw Water Supply Mains
310.0 Power Generation Equipment
311.0 Pumping Equipment
320.0 Water Treatment Equipment
320.1 Water Treatment Plants
320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders
330.0 Distribution Reservoirs 8\ Standpipes
330.1 Storage Tanks
330.2 Pressure Tanks
331.0 Transmission & Distnti. Mains
333.0 Services
334.0 Meters 4 Meter Installations
335.0 Hydrants
336.0 Badttlow Prevention Devices
339.0 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment
340.0 Office Furniture a Equipment
340.1 Computers & Software
341 O Transportation Equipment
342.0 Stores Equipment

143.0 Touts, Shop & Garage Equip
344.0 Laboratory Equipment
3450 Power Operated Equipment
346.0 Communication Equipment
347.0 Miscellaneous Equipment
348.0 Other Tangible Plant

5.00%
10.00%
5.00%

10.00%
10.00%

81853Subtotal Gcnaral
Less: Non- depradable AA:counl(s) (LE)
Depreciable Plant (L29-L30) 81.853

37

40

Canirihutions~in-Aid-of-Construchcn (CIAC)
Camposiin Depreciation/Amortization Rate

Loss; Amanizalion al CIAC ITS! x L33)
Depreciation Expense - STAFF [CaL (C), L29 - L34]

DESCRIPTION

COMPANY
PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT RECOMMENDED

Revised Degradation Expense s (1,827) s



Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates ACRM
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0311, et.ai

APPENDIX B

List of Schedules

The following illustrates the ACRM schedules. The values are only illustrative

1. Balance Sheet - The most recent balance sheet available at the time of the ACRM filing

2. Income Statement - The most recent income statement for the twelve months ending
at the balance sheet date

3. Earninqs Test - An earnings test calculation to verify the ACRM surcharge does not
result in excess earnings

4. Rate Review Filir1G A rate review calculation

5. Arsenic Compliance Revenue Requirement - An arsenic compliance revenue
requirement calculation

6. Surcharge Calculation - A calculation of the surcharge necessary for recovery of
arsenic remedial equipment capital costs

7. Rate Base Calculation - A schedule showing the elements and the calculation
of the rate base

8. CWIP Ledger - A ledger showing the transactions recorded in construction
work in progress account related to arsenic plant

9. A schedules showing allocation factors and amounts among all systems

10. Tvpical Bill Analvsis - A schedlue showing the ACRM impact on the Typical 5/8-inch
Residential Customer monthly bill



1.

1

Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0311, et.aI.

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 1

Balance Sheet

ILLUSTRATION ONLY

Balance Sheet at most recent date prior to ACRM filing.

[A]
Line
M L Description Month Year Ending

$ 175,530
(40,000)

ASSETS
Utility Plant in Service
Accumulated Depredation - Utility
Property Held for Future Use
Construction Work in Process
Subtotal Utility Plant $

2,000
137,530

non-uunty Property
Accumulated Depreciation - Nonutility
Other Investments
Subtotal Non-Utility Property and Investments s

500

1 ,too
100

2,o0o
500

910

Current Assets
Cash
Working Funds
Temporary Cash Investments
Customer Accounts Receivable
Notes Receivable
Plant Material & Supplies
Prepayments
Miscellaneous Current & Accrued Assets
Other
Total Current Assets s 5,010

500

Deferred Debits
Debt and preferred stock
Expense of rate proceeding
Prelim survey 8. invest charges
Reg Asset-income tax recovery
Other
Total Deferred Debits $ 500

Total Assets 143.040

$
CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

Common Stock
Paid in capital
Retained Eamings
Total Equity $

1.890
1,a90

Preferred stock
Long term debt
Total Capitalization $ 1 ,esc

1 .000
200

109.200

Cunen! Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Notes Payable (current portion)
Notes Payable to Associated Companies
Customer deposits
Taxes accrued
Accrued Interest
Miscellaneous current a. accrued liabilities
Other

s_000
100
50

600

Subtotal Current Liabilities 116,150

Deferred Credits

Contributions in Aid of Construction 25,000

1
2
3
4
5
5
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
CB
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63 TOTAL CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES $ 143,040



Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0311. et.aL

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 2
Income Statement

ILLUSTRATION ONLY

Income Statement for the most recent 12 months prior to ACRM filing,

[A] [B]
Adjustments
Conforming

to the Decision

(C)

Month Year EndinQ As Adiusted

$ $

Description
Operating Revenues

Metered Water Revenue
Unmetered Water Revenue
Other Water Revenue
Total Operating Revenues $

114,000
600
500

115,100 $ $

114.000
600
500

115,100

15,000 15,000

14,350
50

30,000
3,000
2,500

10,300
6,000

300
3,300

148.50
50

30,000
3,000
2,500

10.300
6.600

300
3,300

Salaries & Wages
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Repairs & Maintenance
Office Supplies & Expenses
Outside Services
Water Testing
Rents
Transportation Expenses
Insurance - General Liability
Insurance - Health & Life
Regulatory Commission Expense
Miscellaneous Expense
Total Maintenance & Operating Expenses
Depreciation & Amortization Expense
General Taxes
income Taxes

$ $

(1 ,200)
(1 ,200) $

Total Operating Expenses $

6.600
92,000
5.220
1 ,000

500
98,720 $ (1 ,200) $

5.400
90,800
5,220
1 ,000

500
97,520

UTILITY OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) $ 16,380 $ 17,580

100 100
Other Income / (Expense)

Interest and Dividend Income
Non-Utility Income
Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expenses
Other Income / (Expense) $ 100 $ 100

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
14
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
2 0
2 1
2 2
2 3
24
2 5
2 6
2 7
2 8
2 9
3 0
3 1
3 2
3 3
34
3 5
3 6
3 7
3 8
3 9

Income Before Interest Charges
Interest Charges

$ 16,480
1 ,000

$ 17.680
1,000

Net Income $ 15,480 $ 16,680

OPERATING ADJUSTMENT EXAMPLE

Line

NO Description

[A]
COMPANY
AS FILED

[B]
STAFF

ADJUSTMENT

(C)
STAFF

AS ADJUSTED

40 Miscellaneous Expense $ 90,800 $ (1,200) $ 89,600

Please explain adjustment here. E.g., to remove lobbying expense disallowed by decision.



Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates ACRM Step 1
Docket No. w-02065A-07-0311, et.al.

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 3
Earnings Test
ILLUSTRATION ONLY

[A]
Month Year Endinq

ActualDescription
Operating Revenues
Total Operating Revenues $ 115,100

Operating Expenses
Total Maintenance 8¢ Operations Expense
Depreciation & Amortization
General Taxes
income Taxes
Total Operating Expenses

92,000
5,220
1 ,000

500
98,720

Utility Operating Income 16,380

Other Income 100

Income Before Interest Charges 16,480

Interest Charges 1,000

Net Income $ 15,480

Rate Base - O.C.L.D. (2006 Test Year) 146,500

Authorized ACRM Operating Margin per Decision 21 .63%

Actual ROR (Ln. 11 + Ln. 21 ) 11.18%

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Actual Operating Margin (Ln. 11 + Ln. 2) 14.23%

Interest Coverage (Ln. 11 + Ln. 8 + Ln. 17) 16.88



1

'l

Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0311 et.al. ILLUSTRATION ONLY

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 4

Rate Review
s

[A] (C)
Arsenic

Treatment
Plant

Increase

[D]

Line
No.

Per
Decision
XXXXX

[BI
12 Months

Ended
Month Year Ending

Adjusted AdjustedDescription
Operating Revenues

Total Operating Revenues $ 115,417 $ 115,100 $ $ 115,100

Total Maintenance 8. Operatings Expense
Depreciation 8. Amortization
General Taxes
Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses $

85,500
4,000
8,000

500
98,100 $

90,800
5,220
1 ,000

500
97,520 $ $

90,800
5,220
1 ,000

500
97,520

Operating Income $ 17,317 $ 17,580 $ $ 17,580

Rate Base O,C.L.D. (Sch. 7 Ln. 32) s 51,243 $ 110,395 35 36,105 $ 146,500

Authorized ACRM Return on Equity Per Decision 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

Actual ROR (Ln. 11 + Ln. 13) 33.79% 15.92% N/A 12.00%

Operating Margin (Ln. 11 + Ln. 2) 15.00% 15.27% N/A 15_27%

Interest Expense (Synchronized Interest) $ $ 1 ,000 N/A $ 1,000

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1 1
12
1 3
14
1 5
16
1 7
1 8
19
20
21
Hz
21 Interest Coverage (Lm. 11 + Lm. 8 + Lm. 21) 0.00 18.08 N/A 18.08



Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. w-020e5A-07-0311, et.al.

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 5

ACRM Revenue Requirement

ILLUSTRATION ONLY

[A]

35 35,105

39 36,105

5.00%
1 ,805
1 ,408

$

$
$

Line
M ;
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Arsenic Plant Revenue Requirement
Arsenic Plant in Servicel
Less, Accumulated Depreciation
ACRM Rate Base
Depreciation rates
Depreciation expense
Depreciation expense net of tax savings
Recoverable O8<M costs.
Recoverable o8.M costs net of tax savings
income/(Loss)
Rate of return
Authorized ACRM Return on Equity
Required Operating Income
Operating income deficiency
Gross revenue conversion factor"
ACRM Surcharge Revenue Requirement $

(1 ,408)
-3.90%
12.00%
4,333
5,741
1,282

7,360

From Schedule 8 CWIP Ledger
fUse composite rate calculated from component rates by account.
Assumes a 22 percent combined state and federal income tax rate.

'GRCF = 1/(1-Tax Rate) : 1/(1-22) = 1.282



"4

*

N
ca

_ cf.\.
(U-i '

E I*-

o
1" CD
co 1 -| | t" | Lm I i l 2 | I I I I |

Q
m° co
ac

m <0
5 <9 g
D 3 zz 'o 8
UJ 2 3
n- o 2
D. U) m
< E o

no 8o .-
<»: 8

E3
cm

3
o

WmE 3
Cg c

5 <
'D0)x £19

I I u I I | I I F

Q

£9
:wcwm-<rcn<ruoc*>r-Emcocnuocaoamwrno

'*£C\IC\l('3CDlI')@*\OG
O
26981496199e14wm619

(Dm

1" N ~u~ CD m

LD4-
c

.93
m

8

I a

|--1-
I I I I I I I I I I 1-

E
:x
C '
Lu

E 3:48
E E

._

in
1-. .

g
E ' o o q q q o  9 Q 9 q q Q q q q q q qc - \ - \ - 1 - n \ n ¢ n ' ° § 8 o o o o a o o o o

r | | | | | | | \
ca
o f
t.D_
m

<1
o
m
"2
ca§

,§̀ <u
18 _m
E . :
E s
QU)

LO
LD

1 0
m l
" r_
U )

o o cza o ca o cza ca o
E  o  o  o  o  c a  o  c a  o  o

2: ca u - a a n d o c a o o£ 3 1 - 0 u - ( \ l l . D ® L D l D 0
1-Gil0

CVE
2 8

alae.ewelae9eaeas9el4 ea ah

cm co Mn 28
UP
co

Q  n o  m  m
(D

1"-

| | | I | l I I I I l I I I

no
| cm

o
of

:fn

no
a
1'_

1-

N
m
l\l

Q

co
*o mo:
2 8 8 6
CU

.§<1>~8
="<cLu o

GJ
E I...

_C3
Q g

'o ....: Q °°e 8
'5 us Q Lm

cm c.> e:»_ _
go L.. D UP
_Q :L a cs

as
(D

go

I I 1 I

r' l"' G
I | | | I \ | \ | | s 1-

he

Q
m

h-

5:

- u Q U J CD

- 'mu u ggg*-ofD©8DLII
O c o w m
* .,._*=2==f a;

m
(D

8~'3 m
:ram
d:D-
C510

N

on

>__|
z
o
z
Q

3
| -
U)
D. J
d

T; ea
' o m m
as 8 3
Yi'  89:

-E 2  8
U) g r
LLI :  P

O 44

ca Ia an 39
m m (D

LD
Lm

PP 1- 1-"
m I I | I I \ I I I I I

\D
cm

a I • |

4-1
cu__

m¢nC=l

¢"'q
O
Q

3 4:1

v*
x

N
wa-

ET c_|
+
\0vo
c. 1~.»

f "
ID

. C4-»
C

fu*
N

o
E
ivv
x
mN

#m
m
ct:

m
C
.Q
'E
(D
o
o

1-

m
3
o

c. J
+
m

Lm
C
...I
m

G)
B....I' - f

'a5c a430. 5 2 +
: N Nov- C- -|N c
- 3_ ,U-=8n +
¢3'>l-I 1-1a»=- .|go: am. - m

nn :-6
"Q

3
O*-I

GJ
17: 3

us
oz
.Q
"8
<3

as
.~...
Er: 0
a... C6) .C .....Q a
*as 5 9.9.

1 1O

a El .c
r- N N
2:I.88'°1-87
. . . . . . 8 ¢ °
N¢§(G \.U)
a>a»a» a»>
>->->- D.<

.: E-'n 5r7.v§1-8-'n¥|-4
888888848
>~>~>~>->~>~3~3-8~

'5 388838853§E5S55555éé§;éé;éé§
8 ° £ $ E E E E E : : : : : a : : : °
N : O J - é c ¢ 4 é ~ & - ¢ é é E E E E 2 E E E E | -

r

4?

<

3m e ,
935
3 4 3 3
265.
§'2
58%
- D u o

2.3¢.'s°48'§§§E8§8
» - E a

-3_4
ELL
--3
.QQ
.28
u 35
M Y
mE
0-2" m¢ >
go-
. _ L u

0)
U!L..
CU
.oz
U1-.
:J
w

E
3

.E
C

E

noUI
8w>
<

0
E'
m.¢:
E
2
cm

9
3
E
E
o
<.>

c
2
5
C

I
o
E

TQ
i s

a s
go

8: 9 985§°8
828. _
Ge?

E a3 , 3 2
og-w§>§
3 5 8 0

ea . u::z\mono no"J~=a-Lncor-oooao cwlm~¢u1nor-oc>cnc:-c'~1m~=r.EZO* M"T"N9l"'C°CNCD-OJ¢ ¢N1-v-1-1r-C\l§(*IC\IC\IC4(\IC\lC\JC\l&*J(*3U3('1F)C'3Uf}C'U0"JC"J<I"W2W'*t<1'
...z

61



Wilhoit Water Company
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W-02065A<0l/-0311. etaI

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 7

Rate Base
ILLUSTRATION ONLY

Decision

Arsenic
Treatment

Plant
Increase

Decision
Plus Arsenic
Treatment

Plant

Actual
Balance

Month Year Endinq

Arsenic
Treatment

Plan!
Increase

Actual
Balance Plus
Arsenic Trtmi

Plant

Gross Utility Plant in Service
Accumulated Depreciation

Arsenic Removal Facilities
Accumulated Depreciation of Arsenic Plant

s 111 ,493
(40,000)

$ 36,105 $ 147,598
(40,000)

$
S

175,530
(40,000)

$ 36,105 $ 211 ,635
(40,000)

$ 71,493 $ 36,105 $ 107.598 135,530 s 36,105 $ 171.635

10
11
12

20.000
(750)

20.000
(750)

25,000
(1 _00O)

25.000
(1 ,TOO)

t7

Net Utility Plant in Service
Advances in Aid of Construction
imputed Regulatory Advances

Acc um. Amortization of Regulatory AIAC
Contributions in Aid of Construction

Acc um. Amortization of CIAC
Imputed Regulatory Contributions

Acc um. Amortization of Regulatory ClAC
Customer Meter Deposits
DefeaTed Income Taxes 8. investment Tax Credits

$ 24,250 $ $ 24.250 29,000 s 29.000

23
24

27

Total Deductions
Unamortized Finance Charges
Deferred Tax Assels
Allowance for Wad<ing Capital
Utility Plan! Acquisition Adjustment

29
30
31

Total Additions 4,000 $ 3,865 s

Total Rate Base s 51,243 s 38,105 s 87.348 110,395 s 36.105 s 146500





Wilhoit WaterCompany
Yavapai Mobile Home Estates
Docket No. W~02055A-07-0311. et.al

APPENDIX B
ACRM Schedule 9

Typical Bill Analysis
ILLUSTRATION ONLY

Residential 5/8-inch Customer

Gallons
Corssumotion

Present
Rates

Total
Surcharge

Percent
Increase

24.4%

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
s
$
$
$
$
$

10.00
1 1 .95
13.90
15.85
18.80
21 .75
24.70
27.55
30.50
33.55
36.50
40.05
43.50
47.15
50.70

21.0%

$
$

57.80
SI .35

10.000
11 .000
12.000
13.000
14.000
15.000
16.000
17.000
18.000
19.000
20.000
21.000
22.000
23.000
24.000
25.000

68.45
72,00
75.55
79.10
82.65
86.20
89.75

10.04
10.43
10.82
11.21
11.60
11.99
12.38

14.3%

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

s
s
$
s
$
$
$

$ 12.62
$ 14.96
$ 17.30
$ 19.64
$ 22.98
$ 26.32
$ 29.66
$ 33.00
$ 36.34
$ 39.68
$ 43.02
$ 46.95
$ 50.90
5 54.84
s 58.78
$ 62.72
s 66.66
$ 70.60
$ 74.55
s 78,49
s 82.43
$ 86.37
$ 90.31
$ 94.25
$ 98.19
$ 102.13 13.8%

Average Residential Consumption
Average Residential Bill $ 23.40 $ 28.19

$ 10.00Monthly Minimum Rate
Commodity Rate 0 to 3,000 gallons
Commmodity Rate 3,001 to 10,000 gallons
Commmodity Rate 10,000 gallons and over

0.3904
0.3904
0.3904



29

ENGINEERING REPORT
FOR WILHOIT WATER COMPANY
(YAVAPAI MOBIL HOME ESTATES)
Docket No. W-02065A-07-0311

M~ October 3, 2007

CONCLUSIONS

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ") has reported that
the Yavapai Water System (Public Water System # 13-077) has unresolved
arsenic exceedance and has a temporary interconnection with the City of Prescott.
Water being served via the Prescott tie-in meets water quality standards required
by Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4.

The Company has not yet obtained the Approval of Construction ("AOC") for its
Arsenic Treatment System from ADEQ.

The Company did not report the data for gallons pumped. Based on the unknown
gallons pumped, the water loss percent cannot be determent.

The Company is located in the Prescott Active Management Area ("AMA") and is
subject to Arizona Department of Water Resources ("ADWR") reporting and
conservation requirements. ADWR has indicated that the Company's Yavapai
system is not in compliance with ADWR requirements for calendar year 2006,
based on ADWR's audit of the Company's 2006 Annual Withdrawal and User
Reports.

The Company water system's current well and storage capacities are adequate to
serve the present customer base and reasonable growth.

The Company does not have an approved Curtailment Plan Tariff ("CPT") for its
system.

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff.

The proposed arsenic treatment system and estimated costs appear to be reasonable and

appropriate.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

RECOMMENDATIONS

i



Staff recommends Mat the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance
item in this docket by December 31, 2008, documentation from ADEQ indicating
that there are no compliance deficiencies and the Yavapai Water System (Public
Water System # l3-077) is delivering water that meets the water quality standards
required by Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4.

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance
item in this docket by December 31, 2008, a copy of the ADEQ AOC for the
arsenic treatment system.

Staff recommends that the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance
item in this docket by December 31, 2008, a letter from ADWR indicating that the
Company's water use and monitoring requirements have been resolved and the
Yavapai system's well #55-504297 has been converted to a non-exempt well.

Staff recommends that Wilhoit be required to report the Water Use Data (to
include customer count information) and Plant Summary information separately
for each of its three water systems in future Annual Reports.

Staff recommends that the Company monitor the Yavapai system and submit the
gallons pumped and sold to determine the actual water loss for one full year. The
results of this monitoring and reporting should be docketed as a compliance item
in this case within 13 months of the effective date of the order issued in this
proceeding. If the reported water loss for the period is greater than 10%, the
Company shall prepare a report containing a detailed analysis and plan to reduce
water loss to 10% or less. If the Company believes it is not cost effective to
reduce water loss to less than 10%, it should submit a detailed cost benefit
analysis to support its opinion. In no case shall the Company allow water loss to
be greater than 15%. The water loss reduction report or the detailed analysis,
whichever is submitted, shall be docketed as a compliance item within 13 months
of the effective date of the order issued in this proceeding.

Staff recommends that annual water testing expense of $1,983 be used for this
proceeding.

Staff recommends that the Company adopt the depreciation rates delineated in
Table B.

Staff recommends that the Company adopt Staff' s recommended Service Line and
Meter Installation charges listed in Table C.

Staff recommends that the Company file a CPT with Docket Control, as a
compliance item in this same docket, within 45 days after the effective date of the
decision in this case for the review and certification of Staff. Staff further
recommends that the tariff shall generally confonn to the sample tariff found on
the Commission's website at www.azcc.gov/divisi.ons/utilities/forrns/Curtailrnent-
std.pdiT Staff recognizes that the Company may need to make minor

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

ii



x

5

modifications to the sample tariff according to its specific management,
operational, and design requirements as necessary acid appropriate.

10. The submitted costs for drilling a new well appear to be reasonable.

iii n



TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM

Figure 3 System Schematic

c. WATER USE

Water Sold
Non-account Water
System Analysis

D. GROWTH

ADEQ COMPLIANCE

WATER TESTING EXPENSE

G. ADWR COMPLIANCE

H. DEPRECIATION RATES

OTHER ISSUES

1.
2.
3.

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges
Curtaiknent Plan Tariff
Backflow Prevention Tariff

E.

F.

J. FINANCING



C o U N T YY A V A P A I

ll"'.'-»-__`

'v, ,al
mzzr

I 9
8

SBDONA

,8N

m q
8 9Ra: :

w '
49m M

dl CAMI'VERDE,PRE

1
. . w-N. Y

1111
els .oz

Nb
9€91&e a

w tmar .

Ra;L,D__., c-
m

8349

544.4
-9' ear E23®

earn

613
arm

1
adz:

We
r

HYJLIDAY HILLS WATER L`OMP.*\NY1740

H Lszvm-JI.1>r WATER svsrlam. 1N(I344]

1445 l

r

L 2191 I

*Izzy J

-6 4

C389
Ia n

is

[.11g1

r I .10a9

J

J

J

I 1

J

I I R WAIIER usxalms .'\SS\3C!ATION

MiC.HAELS P..ANC:H \lFAlER USERS* ASSOC]ATION

nJ141pE8 WELLS w.\'1'ER CCiMPAh¢Y

LAKJE \.ERl)E \wATteR -'ot~.n=AI¢v

l['fLI€ PARK WAI.l'R l̀ OMl'A.NY, INC.

ID A ESTATES WATER (IDMPANY, l.1.c

MEADO w WATER emu' ANY

m()NTi§ZL\MA R1:v4RoL1IL WATER C()MI'A.NY, LLL'

OAK CREEK PUBLIC SERVICE, 1J.A.

! OAK. CREEK WAIER CO5IPANYPIO. I

L 4254

c 4304

l 1392

C

a m

3448

2060

4131

r  1 8 1  J Al3RA'A'Al"[iR CO!-iPA.*4Y,I?'IC.

ANTELQPE l.AlCES WATER CQMPANY

L J APPALOOSA wAl'I€I4. c<n.1p,~Lv~ly

€ J .w.1z¢;»nA ~.w\T1aR C1»Ml'9.°4Y

1004 A..=lIFORK {1E.'JELDPME]'*"I P$SOClATlQN, INF.

r 3476 J BN LEASING CORPORATION

L 1624 l Loa pmt  wAm1¢ ( IOMPANY

13()y\qT:3N (I \"\F'r0\-i Iat~i¢:I.1.»u--11 1ra°~rr 1I()).1[i0}vNEIl'§ :\.'iS[)(I

nm ¢\l)§IlAI\V ;»1o\r>r1.»u:~1 vi E1*¢ w.°¢rr.n CIOMPAI"€Y

r 1476 HRADSHAW 1ArArEp: r:oa~4p.nvy, INC.

< 1419 CAMP v£1¢L1H \\»'AI.l€R svsrEzvl

r 3994 enc ')JlCK...NI3\.lRG WATER, u-:

r  z31a I CHINC) manrwnvs Hz WATER CIJMPANY, INC.

f 1559 J ]LD'IVA1 ER {*A'q\1]N »s'A1.1il4. CICJhalPA.€Y

.()lll)F5 I.: ms '\U»'\1IHR ¢:0r»lp.~a~4y

Cross CREEK RANCPI WATER. CQ.1PANY

cnmw KING w.»cr18n C0..1Pa:~rY, INC.

184 3318 JL

m a

I Is 1.'s WATER CQMPANY, INC.

PIA!  IONS VA(.l.}lY wAII{}l ustans A$$(*.QI1AL lC\N

13RA.'~£D CAWHUN CAVERNS AND l2~P~l, Lu:

'GRANITE DELLS WATER CGMPAINT

C`R.\.*1l.l"£ M()lFnIAl?4 W.'{Il§£R €I()!l»1PA.'4'f., ]'41`.

' s

I".£lil'IJ{8 \rAI.J.l€Y wxr.=n ::ore p;»_Ny

PINE VAll.EY '-%.\TEll cnt-ml°nr4y

l J RAINBGW PARKS, INC.

SEDONAVENTURE (MHC QPERATING LTD PARTi'3ERSH1?)

l SEVEN CANYQNR WAT1i}l c<>1»I1=Az-ey

1671 SI{ERMA."4 PINES WATER CC*MP!\NY

r 372 I VERDE LAKES WATER CDRl~'£'*RATlON

k'N..DEN MEADDWS C`OM8(L»'NlTYCDOPEXAT1'VE

l  u s e  J \VHlTH HQRSE :w¢cr1 C)\\rNH}lS AQSCICIATICN. INC.

I »ass J WILHOIT WATER l~.€aMPA.N'\'_ INC.

*ZSS YARNELL wATER 1}»1PRG\IE?~lENT ASSOWIATIUN

GR.°'\NlTEI lJAKS v~A'l'ER USERS msac1.<r1Qn

GRIELM CREEK W.».TBR USERS 8$OCIATIL .N

I 1558 I

a

L 3263 J

L 4110 j

I 1670 }

r 2467 I

L 1539 J

(lass

1

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY

On May 21, 2007, Wilhoit Water Company /Yavapai Mobil Home Estates ("Company")
filed rate and financing applications with the Arizona Corporation Commission ("ACC"
or "Commission"). The Yavapai Water System ("System") serves the Yavapai Mobil
Home Estates east of Highway 89 in Chino Valley. Figure l shows the location of the
Company within Yavapai County and Figure 2 shows the approximate two square miles
of ceititicated area.

Figurel

\

1



Figures

DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM

The plant facilities were visited on August 10, 2007, by Katlin Stukov in the
accompaniment of Jim West, the Company's representative. The system has three wells
(located on three separate sites), two storage tanks, pumping facilities and a distribution
system serving 95 customers. The Company's newest well which was drilled in 2005
was capped and never connected to the system due to its high arsenic level. The
Company's two other wells which were drilled in 1971 and 1982 (see detailed plant
facility tables below) were taken out of service in January 2007 due to the high arsenic
levels in the water these wells were producing. The City of Prescott (the "City") agreed to
provide water supply to the Company through a temporary interconnect until December
31, 2007. The Company is now in process of installing an arsenic treatMent system
which according to the Company is designed to treat water produced by the Company's
two older wells. The Company has no plans at this time to use the newest well. Figure 3

See Section I (Financing) for more details on this newest well
See Section E (ADEQ) in this report for more details on the Company's arsenic issue
See Section I (Financing) for more details



Plant Items North Well
ADWR # 55-504297

Capped Well *
ADWR # 55-904908

Location: Site # 3

South Well
ADWR # 55-622747

I 1 |

Location: Site # 1

Pump

Pumping Rate

5-Hp5-Hp

30 GPM 30 GPM

Caslng Size 6-meh 6-mch 6-1nch

Casing Depth 420 ft 389 ft 580 ft

Year Drilled 1971 1982 2005

Meter Size* * 1.5-1nch 2-1nch

Location1 Water Tanks Components
-  "1

Structures

Site#1i

14,000 gallons storage
tank

I
I Site#l

14,000 gallons storage
tank

!

Site#l
I

I

3,000 gallons pressure
tank

(2)-5Hp booster pump
(1)chlorine my action
pump and chlorine tank

Pump house
enclosure

Site#2 Fence (20'x 15')

Size (inches)
i
I

5/8 x 3/4

Quantity
.1
1
"I

93

2
1.
i 1 I
i

Comp.4 1 I
1
J

I

i Diameter(inches) Material Length (feet)
I

4 PVC 1,300
I 6 PVC 6,137
!

I
!

\

provides a  process schematic for  the water  system.  The tables below show detai led plan t
fa c i l i t i es  for  t h e  t es t  yea r  a s  r epor t ed  by t h e  Com pa n y on  Augus t  20 ,  2007 ,  a n d  on

October  3,  2007:

Wells

Location: Site # 2

I

I

I

I

*Noter Well was drilled and capped due to high arsenic level (over 400 ppb)
**Note: Both wells were taken out of service in January 2007, therefore, Staff could not

verify any information for well's meters during site visit.

Water Tanks and Components

Water Mains Customer Meters

3



4

Lr

Figure 3 System Schematics'

4 Based on Staffs site visit

4

-*---'-*---*--***-*
s I| i || I
I
I
II
II
II
II
III
I
II
II
II
II
I
II
I
II
II
|I
II
I
II
II
III
I
II
I
II
\
l
II
I
I»--------->

City of Prescott temporary
interconnect was placed in
service in January 2007

I
I

A

I
I
I
I
I
I .
| 4

L_--------------~--
s :

g
8

South Well
This well was taken out of service
in January 2007

I
I
I
I

Site # 2

~"-'~w
4

g
1

i

T

North Well
This wet! was taken
out of service in
January 2007

.
: I
a

3

s
a
s

E

a

3
a
:

2

¢

I

i
E
l
r

iI

( >
Pressure tank

=

g
E

E
I

E

Chlorinator

Booster
pumps

SITE#1

9II- ----¢»

3

3
I
s
I
z

l

I
I
:

I
I
g
¢

i
E
a=

g
8
2

Wilhoit
Yavapai Estates
Water Distribution
System

SITE # 3
Capped well

81

I



421

ala

:av

ass

ala

341

270
zs

246

211
101

Q

*

Based on the information provided by the Company, water use for the test year ending
December 31, 2006, is presented below. Customer consumption included a high monthly
water use of 421 gallons per day ("GPD") per connection in May, and the low water use
was 190 GPD per connection in October. The average annual use was 284 GPD per
connection.

Water Sold

" Y
4.

•

'z

¢R8"

WATER USE

. 'OBE

:;_

MQ

»~»

»¢>*» .*¢ .nr 'so we

8
§
2

8
E

8
g
s
8g
A§
I

r!

Water Use

Non-account Water

Non-account water should be 10% or less. It is important to be able to reconcile the
difference between water sold and the water produced by the source. A water balance
will allow a company to identify water and revenue losses due to leakage, theft and
flushing.

The Company reported 9,850,109 gallons of water sold and did not report the data for
gallons pumped. In its responses to data requests, the Company stated dirt it was not
known until recently (2007) that meters were in place on system's wells, therefore, no
readings were done in 2006. Band on the unlonown gallons pumped, die water loss
percent cannot be determined at this time.

C

5 Based on Company's responses to Staffs request for information received on August 20, 2007

5



4

System Analysis

Based on the data provided by the Company, the systeln's current two source well
production capacity totaling 60 GPM and storage capacity of 28,000 gallons could
adequately serve approximately 130 service connections (governed by storage capacity).
The system had 95 connections during the test year. Staff concludes that the Company's
current well and storage capacities are adequate to serve the present customer base and
reasonable growth.

D. GROWTH

In the Company's Annual Reports, it did not separate the customer count for each of its
three independent water systems, but instead, reported its entire customer base as one.
Therefore, Staff cannot report orproj act growth for the Company using historical annual
growth rates. The Company should be required to report its customer count by system in
future Annual Reports. Staff would note, however, that the Company reported 78
customers during 1991, for the Company's prior rate case, and the Company reported 95
customers during 2006 test year for this rate case. Based on this information, Staff
calculated a growth rate of approximately 2 customers per year and estimated that the
system could have over 115 customers by 2011 .

E. ADEQ COMPLIANCE

Compliance / Arsenics

The ADEQ has reported that the Yavapai Water System (Public Water System # 13-077)
has unresolved arsenic exceedance and has a temporary interconnection with the City of
Prescott. This temporary interconnect has enabled the Yavapai system to serve an
alternate source of water that meets the arsenic standard. The Company has until
December 31, 2007, to install arsenic treatment. Prior to this interconnect the ADEQ
database shows:

Arsenic exceedance on March 23, 2005 and June 28, 2005.
The required quarterly Arsenic analyses have not been done after exceedance.

Water being served via the Prescott tie-in meets water quality standards required by
Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4.

Approval of Construction ("Aoc"l

The Company has not yet obtained the AOC for the Arsenic Treatment System from
ADEQ.

6 Per ADEQ Compliance Status Report dated November 8, 2007.

6



Monitoring No. of tests
per year

Cost per
test

"1
Annual Cost

Total coliform - monthly $65 12 $780
Inorganics - Priority Pollutants MAP MAP MAP

l

I

I

Radiochemical - per 4 years MAP MAP MAP K

i Phase Hand V:

i Nitrate - annual $55 1

I
$55

MAPNitrite - once per period MAP MAP
Asbestos - per 9 years MAP MAP MAP
MAP -. IOns, SOCs, & VOCs MAP MAP

y

1MAP
MAP fee $502
Lead & Copper .- per 3 years

- Sampling & shipping
$40
$30

5/3-yrs
5/3-yrs

$67
$50

D/DBP1
TTHM/HH5 -- per 3 years

- Sampling & shipping samples
$335
$50

1
1

$112
$17

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level ("MRDL=>) $20 4 $80
Arsenic $80 4 $320

Total $1,983 I

F. WATER TESTING EXPENSE

The Company is subj act to mandatory participation in the Monitoring Assistance Program
("MAP"). Participation in the MAP program is mandatory for water systems, which serve
less than 10,000 persons (approximately 3,300 service connections). The Company
reported its water testing expense at $3,559 during the test year. In addition to MAP fees
for the 2006 CalendarYear, these expenses included MAP fees for 2007 for the Yavapai
system and MAP fees for two other systems (#l3-055 and # 13-056). Also, these
expenses included fee for preparation of the Consumer Confidence Report ("CCR") and
costs related to arsenic tests for the fUture Arsenic Treatment System. Staff has reviewed
these expenses and has recalculated the annual expense by subtracting non-applicable
MAP fees, CCR fees and cost of tests for the future plant, and adding the omitted
monitoring requirements for lead & copper and Disinfection/Disinfection By-Product
("D/DBP"). Annual D/DBP monitoring applies to any public water system that adds a
halogenated disinfectant during the treatment process. The Company chlorinates its wells
and therefore, is required to monitor for D/DBP. Table A shows Staffs adjusted annual
monitoring expense estimate of $1,983 with participation in the MAP (ADEQ .. MAP
invoice for the 2006 Calendar Year was $502).

Table A. Water Testing Cost

Staff recommends annual water testing expense of $1,983 be used for purposes of this
application.

7



6

ADWR COMPLIANCE

The Company is within the Prescott AMA, and consequently is subject to ADWR
reporting and conservation requirements. In response to Staffs requests for a compliance
status, ADWR provided a copy of its Advisory letter to Wilhoit Water Company dated
October ll, 2007. According to the letter, the Company's three water systems (Yavapai,
Blue Hills and Dell's) are not in compliance with ADWR requirements for calendar year
2006, based on ADWR's audit of the Company's 2006 Annual Withdrawal and User
Report. The Company shall provide conformation of repair or installation of new meters
for all its wells to ADWR by December ll, 2007. The Company's 2007 Annual
Withdrawal and User Report will have to include the partial meter readings for the fourth
quarter of 2007. Furthermore, in order to continue to use one of the Yavapai system's
exempt well (#55-504297) under the Company's service area right, it will have to be
converted to a non-exempt well.

DEPRECIATION RATES

The Company has been using a depreciation rate of 5.00% in every National Association
of Regulatory Utility Commissioners ("NARUC") plant category. In recent orders, the
Commission has been shifting away from the use of composite rates in favor of individual
depreciation rates by NARUC category. (For example, a uniform 5% composite rate
would not really be appropriate for either vehicles or transmission mains and instead,
different specific retirement rates should be used.)

Staff has developed typical and customary depreciation rates within a range of anticipated
equipment life. These rates are presented in Table B below and it is recommended that
the Company use depreciation rates by individual NARUC category on a going-forward
basis.

H.

G.

8



Annual
Accrual Rate

(% )
NARUC
Account No .

Depreclable Plant

304 Structures & Improvements 30 3.33

305 Collecting ac Impounding Reservoirs 40 2.50

306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50

307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33

M 308 Infiltration Galleries 15 6.67

2.00

5.00

12.5

3.33

309
v
I Raw Water Supply Mass 50

z
I
310

311

Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00

12.5Pulflplllg Equlpment 8

320 Water Treatment Equlpment i£.v~
.?.:! ;

i<.i". "_._ _._._"i-§.:.
.. v. :.-»1§:=.....j.

ve w m -

I 320.1 Water Treatment Plants 30

= 320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 5 II20.0
i
| 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes

. :.v.... 4 . 4
;.4:.

.I ..
. . . .  1r _. -.u ...'-.»"a;~., ._..
\4 :5-H

. ~. .
. r

|<J »
'lr .. . . .>§~.;=.4.j=. .

5.00

i

330.1 Storage Tanks 45

I 330.2 Pressure Tanks 20
I
I 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00

I
!
I

3.33

8.33
I
:

!
2.00

6.67

333 Servlces 30

I 334 Meters 12

335
\

|
Hydrants 50

Backflow Prevention Devices 15g 336
' 339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15

i6.67

I 340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 I.6.67

340.1I. Computers & Software 5 20.00

341
1 342

Transportation Equipment 5 20.00

Stores Equlprnent 25
I

4.00

' 343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equlpment 20
i|5.00

344

' 345

Laborato Equipment 10 I10.00

5.00Power Operated Equipment 20

! 346 Communication Equlpynent 10
||

10.00
I
|1 347 Miscellaneous Equlpment 10 10.00

I 348 Other Tangible Plant

4

TABLE B
TYPICAL DEPRECIATION RATES FOR WATER COMPANIES

Average
Service Life
(Years)

NOTES:
1. These depreciation rates represent average expected rates. Water companies may

experience different rates due to variations in construction, environment, or the physical
and chemical characteristics of the water.

Acct. 348, Other Tangible Plant may vary from 5% to 50%. The depreciation rate would
be set in accordance with the specific capital items in this account.

2.

9



Meter Size
Company's

Current
Charges7

Comp any' s
Proposed
Charges

Staff' s Recommendations

Servlce Line
Charges

Meter
Charges

Total
Charges

5/8 x 3/4-lnch $265 $520 $385 $135
I
I$520

$6003/4-mch $295 $600 $385 $215

l-lnch

1- I /2-lnch

$345 $690 $435 $255 $690

$520 $935 $470 $465
.
l$935

2-mch

4-meh

$725 $1,595 $630 $965
1

$1,595
$925 $2,275 $805 $1,470 4$2,275

$3,520$1,550 $3,520 $1,170 $2,350

6-meh $3,725 $6,275 $1,730 $4,545 $6,275

OTHER ISSUES

Service Line and Meter Installation Charfzes

The Company has requested changes in its service line and meter installation charges
These charges are refundable advances and the Company's requested charges are within
range of charges typically recommended by Staff. Since the Company may at times
install meters on existing service lines, it would be appropriate for some customers to
only be charged for the meter installation. Therefore, separate service line and meter
charges have been developed by Staff. Staffs recommended charges listed in Table C
should be adopted

Table C. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

Curtailment Plan Tariff

A Curtaihnent Plan Tariff ("CPT") is an effective tool to allow a water company to
manage its resources during periods of water shortages due to pump breakdowns
droughts, or other unforeseeable events. Since the Company does not yet have a CPT, this
Rate application provides an opportune time to prepare and file such a CPT

Backflow Prevention Tariff

The Company has an approved backflow prevention tariff.

FINANCING

The Company has submitted a financing application to assist in funding of two
improvement projects installed in attempt to mitigate the Yavapai water system's arsenic

Became effective on December 9. 1992
10



Description Amount
6"Borho1e $6,000
6"Stee1 Casing $241.66
6"Drive Shoe $100.00
4.5"PVC Well Casing $1,663.26
4.5" PVC Well Casing Screen $582.14
Surface Seal Grout / Permits $400.00
Subtotal $8,987.06
Sales Tax $370.94

s

deficiencies. The system's two wells have arsenic level at 316 pans per billion ("ppb").
The maximum contaminant level for arsenic is 10 ppb.

Construction Projects and Costs

Drilling a new well <ADWR# 55-904908)

T he Compa ny r epor t ed tha t  this  well  wa s  dr i l led within a bout  % mile f r om the
Company's existing plant in attempt to locate a supply of water that would meet the
arsenic standards. hi its responses to data requests, the Company stated that the site was
considered due to the fact that a private well on an adj agent property was producing water
with minimal levels of arsenic. However, the new well has not been put in service due to
high a r senic  levels  found in wa ter  (over  400  ppb) .  T he Compa ny is  r eques t ing
authorization to incur $10,000 in debt for drilling this well. As part of this financing
application the Company submitted invoice estimate Hom K.P. Ventures Drilling &
Pump Co. with the cost breakdown as follows:

Total $9,358.00

Although the submit ted costs  for  dr illing a  new well appear  to be reasonable,  the
Company attempted to locate a supply of water without consulting a hydrologist and
detailed exploration of aquifer data. At the present time the Company does not plan to
utilize the well due to the expense that would be incurred to remove the high level of
arsenic from the water produced by this well.

Arsenic Treatment System

The Company is requesting authorization to incur $36,105 .40 in debt for installation of
the Arsenic Treatment System with the approximate treatment capacity of 77,000 gallons
per days. As part of this financing application the Company submitted an invoice from the
GECOM Water Solutions, Inc. which included the following cost breakdown:

1.

2.

8 Based on Company's responses to Staffs request for information received on October 3, 2007
9 Per Company's responses to data requests received on July 5, 2007.

11



Description Amount
Single tank $19,000
PH adjustment system $3,500
Pre-filter $3,900
Media $7,000
Sales Tax $2,705.40

Y!

Total $36,105.40

Staff concludes that the proposed arsenic treatment system and estimated costs appear to
be reasonable and appropriate.

12



lov

From: Donna M. Lucchese [Lucchese.Donna@azdeq.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, March 12, 2008 5:26 PM

To: Katrina Stukov

Cc: Howard K. Haugerud

Subject: 13077 Wilhoit Water

Katrina,

Everything looks fine except I still have not received any lab results to confirm that the system is operating
sufficiently. I will be out of the office tomorrow and back in on Friday. l will check my e-mails tomorrow night to
see if the Kent (inspector) has heard from the lab. The last sample we have is from 2006. Sorry for the delay.

Donna Calderon, Manager
Drinking Water Monitoring and Protection unit
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
602-771-4641
QmK;DQ;deQ4o;4

i Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

NOTICE: This e-mail (and any attachments) may contain PRIVILEGED OR
CONFIDENTIAL information and is intended only for the use of the specific
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is
privileged and confidential under state and federal law. This information
may be used or disclosed only in accordance with law, and you may be
subj et to penalties under law for improper use or further disclosure of the
information in this e-mail and its attachments. If you have received this e-
mail in error, please immediately notify the person named above by reply e-
mail, and then delete the original e-mail. Thank you.

I13/2008

mc



l

As#I.~*i'a;sI%6ni'ii i"ni'urmaiion umber
4

-. - LTFi!D 46665

Name

Mail Address I

Mall Addl'as 2

City I Stare I Zip

* 9_Wilhnit Water Company

P.O. Box R70

. . 4
. L _NJRPI

Clarkdale. AZ 86324

MAR 1 ]
E»8o6clvl.z tIou

;8>n~ec:tcr 'Julities

Project Type Project Descripllon

Pressure Main Storage Tank Arsenic removal .vyrlcm to xuduce arsenic in L1-cared water no a ppb using pzeiilrcts
Iiilluwed by titanium oxide band gmnular.:sdsnq>u'cn media and :lasted inns buCkwnsh
process.Hydra Tank x Other

Fuclliqq Nnmu

Sou Add:-an I

sh-et Mdral z

CMI suu/49

Wilhoit Warcr Co Yavarmi Bunn Wars
Syiterm

P.O. Bax 870

Chu-kda}e..A.Z 86324

Faciléry Capacity NA

t-wszn 13-077 Faulty Cnpndij.AI§mazlnn By Date

County Yavapai NA

Danlgn Documents Approved Dan Site Informadnn

.Engineers Cergllicaze of complsrfon 12/26/07 Lapdog of blntribndon By num

AS~l?uilglske Finn I2/26/D7 Townsbtw NON 3-A954 02W .

As-Hull: Ilrnwlw my .
Specitlosniqnl

UJ26/07 54444, 'IA 9 " 4 9 :
S=s=4Qn

QW-1.

9para!i¢ni 8 Milfggcnnnae Finn- }2/26/07 Latksdg 34° 45' Isis" Fforth

Rt==ponieLatter ~.....,2/tg/¢g¢»¢»- Lhnif ihéh \l2° 17' 09.2" Wm
Other Qrasure / Luau WB 10/I0/U7 Back rest and msaainremoval west-:sample b c m i i d h r

lljhfflilfad with ECOC. y

Vllrlanasa Granlee!

Na variances havehem granted for this project. Follow up samples to be submitted Ia NRO in accordance with item seven (7) on the dpprovel to
construct include seven (7) consecutive days of raw and Nearetl aussie results followed by three (J) weekly samples for a month. Lien three (3)
monthly samples for three mrmrhs,prior m taking :he Sm compliance sample. At least dum of the first weeks samples and at lcesz helféf the
remaining samples must Bo sent lo a 'State.emi§ed laboratory.

/148"4484 .  /
-=-2:8447

DateEngineering Services Manager

..
o_IEF

8008

Wilhoil.Arscni: Removal project

Date

Jan BT no. W-02065A-07-0311 68% w V

J 1 8 QDEQ NRO - 66268488214

W-02065A-07-0308
W-02065A-07-0309 NO I348 P981/822

. RECEIVED
ARIZUNA DEPARIMENToF E . NTAL .QUALTY
. . . Certy'ieaze @f,1j1¥r8AB1 L

' For a Water Distribution,
'?Z2é8?bi"99YC8" i9 v

I

q .boQQ{Ef'c0=4Tr20L
20G70098

4'

.I

~m

I

Cc :- . M Q_1§_Eglgineering and GECDM Water Spludons, P.OQIBc:¢ 93392. Phaenir. AZ R§n7o



I DOCKET NO. W-02065A-07-0311

14: 18 QDEQ NRO -> 6826848884
NO. 348 P682/882

4 82/26/88

ARIZDNA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
. NORTHERN REGIONAL OFFICE .

1801 W.IRoute 66 Suite 117..Flagstaff AZ. 86001

. ATTACHMENTC'
APPRGVAL OF. CONSTRUCTIDN

~. (APPROVAL TO OPERATE)

tL- This approval is based solely on the engingefs ::a1i5cation in Lhe Engineers Cert58cate cf

Com p
and the ADEQ minimum design and construe=tion standlnds cqnmined in statute, Rik gr refarnced

codes. . ' '  ̀.

completion that construction of this system eofmplies with the key elements of the approved plants

m

2. The Department cannot assure that coNditions and requirements specified by state regulations,
guidelines, or in the approved plaus have been. met. This Approval should not be construed or
implied as a guarantee or warranty of the quality o construction Dr aecUrecy of dimensions nor
does this Approval iN anyway relieve tiny other party from meeting requirements or obligations.
imposed by contract or any otbcr means, including commonly accepted industry practices.

The Departmentor its ernpioyces assize no nesp6nsR>ility for, nor is the owner, contractor or any
other party relieved of my legal obligations or respons'ibilily for comrpliannee with applicable laws
or the Appr°vd.M;=an4\1¢.t.bw virtue of this?pzoval..

Thisapproval shall be nulfand void if an undiscovered defect or omission in nnanufactming,
design, installation or operation is 'm violaigion of the key elements of the approved as-built'plar'.s,
applicable laws, rllllcs, regulations, bulletins, on the Approval to Construe. Upon discovery of said
defect, the Deparwnent May require the projeetowner to submit plans no correct the defect, and

3. Project Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall remain operatiqnd until all areas
of the construction sire; notcthenvise hovered by permanent pavement of stnactute, have been

.stabilizedwith a tnniforut perennial vbgeative hover with a density of 78% (of ambient) or

.equivalcttt mcasmeshave beencmtqsloyed (final stabilization & Notice of Termination).

u

9

.System No: 13-677 '- .
File No. 20070098 (LTF 46665)

NRO 2-8-94
Document5


